PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING			C 04/04/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	04/2023	
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SUMMI	T RIDGE		20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	Appendix Ž-Emerg Provider and Supp Guidance 483.73, I Care (LTC) Facilitie INITIAL COMMENT Complaint #'s NJ0		F 0	00			
	A Recertification Solution determine complian Requirements for L Deficiencies were	sed records + 27 = 59 urvey was conducted to note with 42 CFR Part 483, and Term Care Facilities. bited for this survey.					
F 658 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Com The services provid as outlined by the omust- (i) Meet profession This REQUIREME by: Complaint # NJ00 Based on observat and review of the fa	aprehensive Care Plans ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced	F6	1-Residents #80 assessed by NI order received, Resident #24 was assessed, and order was discont Resident # 295 no longer resides facility.	inued.	4/19/23	
I ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 04/14/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` ´COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	failed to: a) follow recommendation for one (1) of four reviewed for physician's order with medications with pinne (29) residents medications; and, was obtained and facility's procedure (Resident#295) reto the standards of the	through with cor a total of eleven (11) months (4) residents, (Resident#80) concerns; b) follow the with regard to provide the concerns; b) follow the with regard to provide the concerns; b) follow the with regard to provide the concerns; b) follow the concerns; b) follow the concerns; b) follow the concerns; c) ensure that resident's provide the concerns of concerns that resident's concerns of conc	F 65	2-All residents have potential affected. 3-DON/Designee educated a regarding the following facility A-Ensure that all consults are with residents attending doc appropriate documentation is B-Ensure residents weights a entered into the residents me records. C-Ensure orders that require parameter be transcribed cor 4-DON/designee will audit ph orders, resident weights, and for 4 residents weekly x 4 we Monthly x 2. Results of these be reported to the Administra monthly QAPI meeting	Il nurses y policies. e discussed tor and s in place are correctly edical a hold rectly ysician prn orders eks then findings will	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING _			C /04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	restorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicia 1.) On 3/22/23 at 9: observed Resident in the room where to the total time. The surveyor that at time. The surveyor that at time. The Surveyor review medical records and the Admission Records and the Admission summan with diagnosis that the resident has Status (BIMS) score that the treatment revealed the examined Resident under the Treatment and the treatment of the tr	ovision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist." 245 AM, the surveyor #80 seated in a regular chair the resident resided, watching eresident stated to the es, he/she felt (a showed the following: 25 Cord (AR; or face sheet; an ey) was admitted to the facility included (a showed the following: 26 Cord (AR; or face sheet; an ey) was admitted to the facility included (a showed the following: 27 Cord (AR; or face sheet; an ey) was admitted to the facility included (a showed the following: 28 Cord (AR; or face sheet; an ey) was admitted to the facility included (a showed the following: 29 Cord (AR; or face sheet; an ey) was admitted to the facility included (a showed the following: 29 Cord (AR; or face sheet; an ey) was admitted to the facility included (a showed the facilitate the face of the face	F 65	58			
	On 3/22/23 at 9:50	AM, the surveyor interviewed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the Registered Nurwho stated that if the recommendations at the dental form will the unit who will the resident's physiciar approval. The RN/Unurse who called the document in progress of the documen	se/Unit Manager (RN/UM) ne dentist had any after assessing any resident, be handed to the nurses on en be responsible to call the n for recommendation UM further stated that the ne physician will be expected gress notes. O AM, the surveyor notified the vere no progress notes found edical records regarding the ndation. AM, the RN/UM showed the s notes documented by the (NP) dated [Seneral Note] [AVE AND	F 6	58		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315038	B. WING		04	C 1/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the progress notes DON further stated from the EX Order Regional LNHA add which was docume unacceptable. 2. On 3/10/23 at 12 observed Resident head of the bed ele infusing via The surveyor revier Resident#24 and s The resident*24 and s The resident to the faci included unspecification included unspecification of the surveyor revier resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the faci included unspecification of the surveyor review resident to the surveyor review review resident to the survey review revie	as soon as possible. The that the recommendation 26.4B1 was missed. The ded regarding the NP note nted 11 months later as 2:01 PM, the surveyor #24 laying on the bed with the vated while X Order 26.4B1 was wed the medical records of howed the following: reflected that the resident was lity with diagnoses that de X Order 26.4B1 orehensive Minimum Data Set For daily are X Order 26.4B1. refer Summary Report (OSR)		558		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315038	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		0 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The above physicial was transcribed to administration Recommendated for the followed for the above finding that she was the as documented the stated that she sho physician's order to should can a nurse remem for X Order 26.4BT indicated that the ostanding order.	is the amount of pressure while the while the while the electronic Medication ord (eMAR). A review of the showed that the physician's the X Order 26.4B1 was not owing dates when the was an other stated that the characteristic order disconsistent the electronic Medication ord (eMAR). A review of the showed that the physician's was not owing dates when the was an other stated that the electronic Medication order disconsistent the electronic Medication order disconsistent the electronic Medication order disconsistent order order disconsistent order order disconsistent order disconsistent order order order order order order order should be changed to a	F 65	,		
	DON for a copy of to physician's orders a	3 PM, the surveyor asked the the facility's policy about and medication with e DON stated that she will get or.				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315038	B. WING _			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	with the DON about parameters policy, will get back to the On 3/21/23 at 01:03 with the LNHA, DO made aware of the On 3/22/23 at 11:04 with the RCS and to me, the order should have A review of the faci with an updated da provided by the DC care of each reside a Licensed Physicial perform pertinent, to prescribe an appropriate adequate, for resident's condition resident at appropriate adequate alternative.	AM, the surveyor followed up to the medication with and the DON stated that she surveyor. 3 PM, the survey team met N, and the RCS and were above findings. 4 AM, the survey team met the DON. The DON stated, "for lid have been put in differently, been clarified." Ity's Physician Services Policy te of 12/2022 that was DN included that the medical ent is under the supervision of an and that the physician will imely medical assessments; priate medical regimen; timely information about the and medical needs; visit the iate intervals; and ensure re coverage.	F 65	58		
		surveyor reviewed the hybrid esident #295 and revealed the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING	B. WING		C 04/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		10412023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	The AR documente admitted on but were not limited. The MDS dated revealed a BIMS so suggesting a EX Comparison on the comparison of the Admit and the comparison of the com	d that the resident was with diagnosis that included to EX Order 26.4B1 Exercise Plan (CP) documented a #295 presents with EX Order 26.4B1 The CP entions which included, order 26:4.b.1) as rition of the CP was initiated elect found in the resident's ented th			ROFRIAL		
	The computerized i Progress Notes and period Resident #20	nformation located in the discontinuous section for the time 95 was admitted to the facility information documenting					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315038	B. WING _	B. WING		C 04/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	or attempts On 3/21/23 at 10:04 interviewed the Reg explained that new weighed initially the then monthly. The responsible for acq residents admitted explained that she at the time. No furt submitted to show to weekly. On 3/23/23 at 11:54	this resident. AM, the surveyor gistered Dietician (RD) who admission residents are en weekly for 4 weeks and RD added, "Dieticians are uiring the weights for to the facility." The RD was not working at the facility her documentation was that the resident was weighed AM, the surveyor	F 6	58			
	is responsible for w residents on Day 1, Weights are then of thereafter. The DOI information is conve dietician documents						
F 689 SS=D	Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d)(azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F 68	39		4/19/23	
	supervision and assaccidents.	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		045000			С		
		315038	B. WING			04/0	14/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	medical record, and facility documentating facility failed to follow as ord written on the reside of three (3) resident accidents. This deficient practifollowing: On 3/10/23 at 10:30 Resident #94 lying surveyor observed upright on its side in the room. Resides in the room. Resides in the room. Resident #94, with resident's head, lying The surveyor observed upright on its side in the surveyor observed in the bed. The surveyor observed in the left side in the room. On 3/16/23 at 11:33 presence of another #94, lying in a low to observed a blue floside leaning agains surveyors did not on the left side in the room.	tion, interview, review of the direview of other pertinent on, it was determined that the ow and maintain of the physician and as ent's plan of care for one (1) ts (Resident #94) reviewed for the lice was evidenced by the seaning against the right side veyor did not observe a floor of the bed or anywhere else ent #94 of the lice was evidenced by the seaning against the right side veyor did not observe a floor of the bed or anywhere else ent #94 of the lice o	F	689	Resident #94 Residents second flow as placed. Nursing assistant, Nursing assistant, Nursing und Unit Manger was in-serviced regarding the need of lowering the the floor after care. 2-All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. 3-All residents with floor mats order assessed to ensure that the interversion and care plans were appropriate as being implemented. DON/Designee educated all nurses certified nurse aides regarding falls interventions. 4-The DON/Designee will audit 5 residents with floor mats orders or plans weekly x 4, monthly x 2. Results of these findings will be reported to the Administrator at the monthly QAPI meeting.	mat to be mat to be ms were entions and s and care	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINT DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 10	F 6	89			
	The surveyor review record and revealed	wed Resident #94's medical d the following:					
	admission summar had diagnoses which	cord (or face sheet; an y) indicated that the resident ch included but were not ed EX Order 26.4B1					
		ed to fac <u>ilitate the</u>					
	3/22/23, reflected a	ummary Report dated physician's order dated c. Order 26:4.b.1					
	reflected a focused resident had an (related to) EX Or EX Order 26.481 Interve	with EX Order 28.4B1 r/t					
	the Certified Nursin	4 AM, the surveyor interviewed g Assistant (CNA) regarding CNA stated that the resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING _			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	resident often. The the purpose was for that floor mats were On 3/16/23 at 11:58 Licensed Practical enter Resident #94 one floor mat was pon the floor. The LF the placement of the correct. The survey order for X Order The LPN stated that placed on both side added that the reas fell out of bed then CNA added that the them down. On 3/16/23 at 12:04 A wing Unit Manago of floor mats were. should be in place on the floor. On 3/16/23 at 12:04 UM went to Reside asked the UM if the was supposed to be the floor mat was not that it should be flat asked the UM if the the resident's room was only one floor.	and that she checked on the surveyor asked the CNA what in floor mats. The CNA stated is used to prevent injury. B AM, the surveyor asked the Nurse (LPN) and the CNA to its room to observe how the placed on its side and not flat it in an action mat was not for asked the LPN how an should be placed. The floor mats should be its of the bed on the floor. She is on was in case the resident mats would protect them. The ite staff on 3-11 shift usually put in action mats at the resident's bedside, flat if the floor mat was observed in the floor. The surveyor asked the int #94's room. The surveyor are upright. The UM stated that of supposed to be upright and it on the floor. The surveyor are was a second floor mat in in. The UM confirmed that there mat. She then proceeded to mat flat on the floor on the	F 68	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C 4/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		110 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	On 3/21/23 at 01:09 presence of the sur Licensed Nursing F Director of Nursing Supervisor (RCS) the Resident #94's floo placed according to multiple observation. On 3/22/23 at 11:25 survey team and the she looked into Resident the resident had the CNA provides on the CNA provides on the CNA provides on the the that there was only during all observation. At that same time, that there was only during all observation confirmed that there surveyor then aske have been two floor flat on the floor. The should have been to shou	PM, the surveyor, in the vey team, notified the lome Administrator (LNHA), (DON) and Regional Clinical ne above findings that r mats were not appropriately a physician's order during ns. AM, in the presence of the e RCS, the DON stated that sident #94's floor mats and d the floor mats but that when are they sometimes forgot to e added that the CNA does them [floor mats]. The surveyor notified the DON one floor mat in the room ons and that the staff had e was only one floor mat. The d the DON if there should mats in the room and placed e DON stated that there wo floor mats and that they down on the floor. The distribution of the provided policy titled, Managing' with an updated cluded the following: Evaluations and current data, interventions related to the isks and causes to try to the form falling and to try to	F 6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		- W	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	physician, will impliprevention plan to factor(s) of falls for history of falls. 2. If a systematic erisk identifies seve staff may choose to to try one or a few once) 7. In conjunction with staff will identify an interventions (e.g., osteoporosis, as a serious consequer. N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1 Tube Feeding Mgn CFR(s): 483.25(g)(4)-(5) Expending Mgn CFR(s): 483.25(g)(6)-(6) Expending Mgn CFR(s): 483.25(g)(6) Expending Mgn CFR(s): 483.25(g)(6) Expending Mgn CFR(s): 483.25(g)(6) Expending Mgn CFR(s): 483.25(g)(6) Expe	ne input of the attending ement a resident-centered fall reduce the specific risk reach resident at risk or with a evaluation of a resident's fall ral potential interventions, the opioritize interventions (i.e., at a time, rather than many at with the attending physician, and implement relevant hip padding or treatment of pplicable) to try to minimize notes of falling. (a) nt/Restore Eating Skills (4)(5) Enteral Nutrition Stric and gastrostomy tubes, a endoscopic gastrostomy and oscopic jejunostomy, and sed on a resident's sessment, the facility must	F 6	689		4/19/23	
	means receives the	e appropriate treatment and , if possible, oral eating skills					

AND DLAN OF CODDECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315038	B. WING) 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	and to prevent comincluding but not lindiarrhea, vomiting, abnormalities, and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other documentation, it was failed to: a) administration order, b) document according to physical NJ Exec. Order 26 standard of clinical practice was identification and following: On 3/10/23 at 11:52 the Licensed Practice	pplications of enteral feeding nited to aspiration pneumonia, dehydration, metabolic nasal-pharyngeal ulcers. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, repertinent facility as determined that the facility ster EX Order 26.4B1 per the physician's the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 cian's order, and c) properly	F 693	1-Resident #24 was assessed, no adverse effects were noted. The physician was notified and orders clarified with the dietician. The corrate was confirmed and proper lab affixed to the bottle. 2-All residents who receive tube fe have the potential to be affected by deficient practice. 3-DON/ Designee will conduct a fa wide in-service for all licensed nurs the proper procedure of TF hangin labeling. 4-The DON/Designee will conduct for all TF residents to ensure proper	were rect eling eding y this acility sees for g and audits	
	that Resident #24 v On 3/10/23 at 12:0 the resident laying the bed elevated, a observed that the rehanging on a pole, infusing at a rate of The resident's Adm an admission summer resident was admitted.	1 PM, the surveyor observed on the bed with the head of nd [MERCE Order 26:A.b.] The surveyor esident had a		labeling and rate of flow is accurate weekly x 1 month, then biweekly x month, then monthly x3 and discuss the monthly QAPI meeting	e (2	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 693	The COMPONION CO	prehensive Minimum Data Set sment tool used to facilitate revealed NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 2S revealed that the resident rider Summary Report (OSR) an's orders as follows: 23 7:44 AM and d/c 23 7:44 AM and d/c 25 1 PM for 26 0000 26 000		93			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		0412020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	transcribed into an Administration Recadministered daily in order to amount was docum 3/19/23 for a Turther review of the that the physician's Turther review of the resident laying the bed elevated winfused via a pump with a pump machine. At that same date a immediately looked went to the pump machine. At that same date a immediately looked went to the pump machine. At that same date a immediately looked went to the pump machine. On 3/23/23 at 8:32 the LPN/UM, and the surveyor asked for responded that she on the that the one was ordered to star was not the nurse via surveyor asked to star was not the nurse via s	electronic Medication ord (eMAR) and signed as in the March 2023 eMAR. The otal volume of in 24 hrs in 24	F 6	93		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C /04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	The LPN further stathe eMAR for the a On that same date LPN/UM, and LPN/room and observed infusing at a rate of bag that was hung name, date and time PM). The state of the s	and time, both the surveyor, #1 went inside the resident's was that the resident's was . The resident's se started (3/22/23 at four (4) ad incomplete information ml/hr rate) was left blank. eyor followed the LPN/UM in station to check the resident's 1 left and continued her stration to other residents. The the resident's order for the resident's order for at 25.0 continuous up at wn once X Order 26.4B1 is PN/UM stated that LPN#2 was d on 3/22/23 and hung the surveyor for LPN#2's phone yor asked the LPN/UM why ollowed for and the t "I do not know these nurses, ng." AM, the surveyor observed room with with surveyor observed room with surveyor observed remaining to	F6	93		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		O HEOLO	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINT DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 693	resident's room and was xorder was previous the LPN/UM. On that same date interviewed the DO resident's room. The know who changed around 4:30 PM ye checked the reside was on the right order. The DON fur make sure that the following the following the followed as seen or nurses were docum. The surveyor asked and the Do Furthermore, the Downerses were docum. The surveyor asked and the Downerses were docum. The surveyor asked and the surveyor asked before leaving the following the following the followed as seen or nurses were docum. The surveyor asked and the Downerses were docum. The surveyor asked and the surveyor asked before leaving the following the	at that time. The the DON wrote at the blank information for the because she left sterday (3/22/23) and had into make sure that the according to the physician's ther stated that she had to nurses are documenting and the surveyor's inquiry on order 26.4B1 was not in the according to the blank that menting TV of blank indicates the blank in th	F 6	93			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		0412023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	initiated the four (4) in the machine. LPN rate should have be was roted and checked the was not writte surveyor and LPN/ULPN/UM further sta wrote that rate on the notified the LPN/UM was inside the residual in the Licensed N (LNHA), Associate DON, and Regional and were made away DON stated that the oversight for not documenting eMAR, "I'm lost for that when Resident facility, it was the R	PM will set up also the N#1 acknowledged that the sen at 300000000000000000000000000000000000	F6	593		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	0-11	04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPRIES. DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	stated that the residence of the physician's order. Stated that the properties of the physician further stated that the physician's order. Stated that the residence of the physician further was onto the physician further stated that the physician's order. Stated that the residence of the physician further was onto the physician further stated that the phys	dent came in with ex order 26.481 er, was noted with EX order 26.481 stransferred back to the onal Dietician informed the hen the resident came back to the exident was was adjusted to keep the egional Dietician stated that with a exercise Regional Dietician the physician's order for followed. The Regional tited that there was no	F6	93		
F 695 SS=D		ostomy Care and Suctioning	F6	95		4/19/23
	The facility must en	tory care, including and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C 0 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the compresent plan, the reside and 483.65 of this scare plan, the reside and 483.65 of this scare plan, the resident plant and review of other was determined that the necessary plant resident who was resident who was resident who was resident who was resident pract of one (1) resident pract of one (1) resident pract following: On 3/10/23 at 12:0 Resident#24 laying the bed elevated, a observed that the resident#24 laying the bed elevated, a observed that the resident#26.4EEX Order 26.4EEX Or	suctioning, is provided such the professional standards of the professional standards and preferences, subpart. Note in the provided such the provided documents, it the facility failed to maintain and services for a seceiving of order 26.4. The provided for one (1) (Resident #24) reviewed for the bed with the head of the bed with the head of the professional standards of practice. In PM, the surveyor observed to the bed with the head of the bed with the head of the surveyor esident had been surveyor in use at the surveyor distribution of the bed with the head of the surveyor esident had been surveyor distributions. The surveyor esident had been surveyor distributions at the surveyor distribution of the surveyor distribution of the surveyor distribution. The surveyor esident had been surveyor distributions at the surveyor distribution of the surveyor distribution of the surveyor distribution.	F6	1-Resident # 24 was assessed by primary nurse. The physician order was received and the care was updated. 2-All residents on oxygen have the potential to be affected by the definition process. 3-DON/Designee educated all nurgearding physician orders and updated oxygen orders weekly and the serious oxygen orders weekly x 4 weeks monthly x 2. Results of these find be reported to the Administrator amonthly QAPI meeting.	er for e plan e icient rses odating ents with and ings will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						(С .
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315038	B. WING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	04/2023
	ETE CARE AT SUMMI	T RIDGE		2	O SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	The CMDS), an assess care management, daily decision-maked The CMDS did not on	prehensive Minimum Data Set sment tool used to facilitate revealed SX Order 26.4B1 for ing were NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 reflect that the resident was order 26:4B1 Order Summary at there was no order for sare plan did not reflect that in SX Order 26:4B1 and there were no	F	695			
	dated lelect Licensed Practical resident was on The PN with an effer PM showed that the documented that R of the bed elevated On 3/16/23 at 10:4 interviewed the License Manager (LPN/UM)	ective date of 3/13/23 at 10:26 e Registered Nurse (RN) esident #24 was in bed, head l, and with EX Order 26.4B1.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING				04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	CODE	04/	J-112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD E APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	the resident on care plan. The LPN and physician order admission and when the Control of the asked the LPN/UM of the asked the LPN/UM and care plan for observed the resident with stated: "I do not know acknowledged that the care and was unaresident started to use the resident started to use the care of the pool of the care of the pool of the care of the pool of th	hould have an order and JUM stated that the care plan r for should be initiated on the resident started to use and time, the surveyor notified above findings. The surveyor why the resident had no order when the surveyor ent with in use on 3/10/23 and use, and the LPN/UM ow." The LPN/UM the resident had been using able to state when the use the state when the use the state when the ty, "specifically" the UM and the care plan for the resident. B PM, the survey team met dursing Home Administrator Regional Clinical Supervisor ade aware of the above aware of the above the DON. The DON discussed concerns except for the yor followed up with the what happened and why the with some in use with no order the DON stated, "can I get at?"	F6	695			
		•					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C 04/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755 SS=F	updated date of 10 the DON included the long-term and be initiated on adnorhanges and update responsible to over being reviewed per plan problems are through interdiscipt clinical areas arises to be modified on clinical needs of the Areview of the fact Policy updated 200 DON included that the need for respir nursing assessment on 3/28/23 at 12:0 with the LNHA, Responsible to the provided by the fact NJAC 8:39-11.2 (EPharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/CFR(s): 483.45(a) §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must provided by the fact the facility must provided by the facility must provided by the fact th	erson-Centered Policy with an 0/2022 that was provided by that the resident population in sub-acute care plans need to nission, after significant clinical ited as needed. UM will be rese the care plans that are riodically by nursing staff. Care to be identified on admission, dinary, and after significant is. Standardized care plans are the computer to meet the resident. Sility's Respiratory Management 23 that was provided by the patients will be assessed for atory services as part of the int process. 3 PM, the survey team met regional Administrator, and as no additional information cility team.		755		4/19/23	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING			04/0	C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and ad biologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obt pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Prov aspects of the prov the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estaireceipt and disposit sufficient detail to e reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Dete in order and that ardrugs is maintained This REQUIREMEN	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed dides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in the blishes a system of records of the services of all controlled drugs in mable an accurate account of all controlled drugs in account of all controlled drugs in an account of all controlled drugs in an account of all controlled drugs in account d	F 7	755			
	and review of facilit determined that the pharmaceutical ser professional standa and administered medication was acc (Resident #2, #12, discontinued medicative inventory (Rewas identified sepamedication carts, compared to the pharmaceutic medication carts, compared to the pharmaceutical series and the pha	tion, interview, record review, y provided documents, it was a facility failed to provide vices in accordance with ards to ensure, a) dispensed IJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 curately accounted for #31, #78, and #120), b) reations were removed from resident #122 and #46), which rately in two (2) of six (6) medications were not e than one medication pass,			1-The nurse who failed to provide pharmaceutical services in accorda with professional standards for resi #2, #12, #31, #78, #120 was immededucated and a medication pass evaluation was given. Residents #122 and #46 orders we reviewed. Discontinued medication removed from the medication cart. Nurses were educated on removing discontinued medications from the medication carts. All expired medication was immediated.	dent diately ere s were	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			04/0	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SUMMIT	T RIDGE		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	0	112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	medications were scart (Resident #78 destroyed after resiaccurate accountin EX Order 26.4E was identified in on observed during mexpired narcotic methe electronic back (1) of one (1) of the machine observed inspection. The deficient practifollowing: 1) On 3/16/23 at 10 Licensed Practical (LPN/UM #1) begainspection, which will double locked portifollowing (narcotic box), location on 3/16/23 at 10:44 LPN/UM #1, the substance Administration of the Indi	eccured within the medication and #12), d) medications were ident refusal (Resident #12) e) g of Resident #12's dispensed which the (1) of four (4) nurses edication administration f) edications were removed from the electronic emergency backup during medication storage ce was evidence by the ce was evidence by the compared to the nurse/Unit Manager#1 of the narcotic medication was stored in a mounted, on of the medication cart ted in the low side of unit ted in the low side of unit ted in the presence of the received resident #2's bingo card (a taining individually packaged ontained tablets.	F 7	755	removed from the electronic back controlled medication and request submitted for destruction. 2-All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. 3-DON/designee will monitor and all nurses on the process of documand administering narcotics. DON/designee will ensure all carts audited nightly by the 11-7 supervis The DON/Designee educated the supervisors to ensure the earliest expiration date is entered in the eleback up for controlled medication. 4-DON/Designees will conduct 2 medication pass evaluation weekly weeks then 2 medication pass evaluations bimonthly x 2 months. Results of these findings will be repto the Administrator at the monthly meeting. DON/designee will audit 5 resident weekly x4 weeks then bimonthly x months. Results of these findings were ported to the Administrator at the quarterly QAPI meeting DON/designee will conduct a week with the corresponding electronic befor controlled medication accountain report to check for any expired medications in the electronic back controlled medication. The findings reported to the administrator during quarterly QAPI.	be educate enting are sor. RN ectronic x 4 corted QAPI charts 2 vill be ely audit ack up bility up for will be	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315038	B. WING			1	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRES 20 SUMMIT STR WEST ORANG			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	At that time, LPN/U that the declining in once a medication card. At that time, in the LPN/UM#1, the Reassigned to the low he administered the stated he should ha inventory log imme medication. At that time, the LP provide an in-service inform the Director discrepancy on the against the declining. The surveyor review Resident #2. The resident's elected a signed a EX Order 26.4 EX Order 2	M #1 informed the surveyor aventory log must be signed was dispensed from the bingo presence of the surveyor and gistered Nurse#1 (RN #1) as side medication cart stated at EX Order 26.4B1 and a signed the declining diately after he dispensed the education to RN #1 and of Nursing (DON) about the accuracy of the inventory ginventory log. Wed the medical records for tronic Medication ord (eMAR) for Resident #2 administration of administration of the records for the records fo	F 7	55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315038	B. WING			I	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		20 SU	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IMMIT STREET T ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	The surveyor review Resident #12. The resident's eMA signed administration of the decomposition of the surveyor review Resident #31. The resident's eMA signed administration of the decomposition o	R for Resident #12 reflected a on of EX Order 26.4B1 on 7 AM, in the presence of the rveyor observed Resident 26.4B1 ingo card that contained indicated a and was last signed rder 26.4B1. Wed the medical records for the R for Resident #31 reflected a on of EX Order 26.4B1 on 2 AM, in the presence of the rveyor observed Resident der 26.4B1 on 2 AM, in the presence of the rveyor observed Resident der 26.4B1 bingo card that s. Similar inventory log for Order 26.4B1 on order 26.4B1 order 2	F 7	55			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315038	B. WING				04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From pa	ge 29	F 7	'55				
		R for Resident #31 reflected a on of EX Order 26.4B1 on						
	LPN/UM #1, the su	AM, in the presence of the rveyor observed Resident bingo card that contained						
	Resident #120's	lining inventory log for Order 26.4B1 indicated a and was last dispensed on						
	The surveyor review Resident #120.	wed the medical records for						
		R for Resident #120 reflected ation of EX Order 26.4B1 on						
	the surveyor the LF medications should	AM, during an interview with PN/UM #1 stated all narcotic have been signed lispensed and removed from						
	the surveyor, RN # administration on the had not signed the because his shift had confirmed that he sideclining inventory	AM, during an interview with 1 stated he signed the ne eMAR. He also stated he declining inventory logs as not ended that day. RN #1 hould have signed the log immediately after cotic medications to the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315038	B. WING _			/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	On 3/16/23 at 11:4 she would provide The LPN/UM #1 st the inventory coun medication was in administered to the "that's our policy". 2) On 3/16/23 at 0 LPN began non-namedication cart look. At that time, the suplastic ampules of (EX Order 26.4 handwritten open labeled by the province that not dispensed EX Order 26.4 to the resident durbeen discontinued.	3 AM, the LPN/UM #1 stated an in-service to the nurses. Stated it was important to ensure the twas correct and to ensure the fact dispensed and ecorresponding resident; 1:10 PM, the surveyor and the exact in the high side of unit exact in the high	F 75	55		
	Resident #122. A review of the Ord Resident #120 refl wa discontinued on At that time, the su EX Order 26.4 labeled by the profor Resident #46.	rider pharmacy dated FX order 2645 The LPN informed the surveyor spensed or administered the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315038	B. WING _			/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	resident during her discontinued. The surveyor revie Resident #46. A review of the OA the EX Order 26 ordered on Surveyor the LI shift nurse was supexpired and discorrinform us nurses of the corresponding. The surveyor requiprovide further infoable to locate the liprovided. On 3/16/23 at 01:1 was a log for according the surveyor requiprovide further infoable to locate the liprovided. On 3/16/23 at 01:2 would remove the separated from the with the other expired medications in a location of the surveyor arrived at the Resident #47 with medication cart. The surveyor arrived at the Resident #47 with medication cart. The surveyor arrived at the Resident #47 with medication cart. The surveyor arrived at the Resident #47 with medication cart. The surveyor arrived at the Resident #47 with medication cart. The surveyor arrived at the Resident #47 with medication cart. The surveyor arrived at the Resident #47 with medication cart. The surveyor arrived at the Resident #47 with medication cart. The surveyor arrived at the surveyor	R for Resident #46 reflected was and was discontinued on 5 PM, during an interview with PN/UM #1 stated the 11 to 7 oposed to check the cart for attinued medications. They will in the 7 to 3 shift for follow up. 6 PM, LPN/UM #1 stated there untability but could not locate accountability log at that time. ested for LPN/UM #1 to ormation as soon as she was og. No further information was 0 PM, LPN/UM #1 stated she discontinued medications, active inventory and place red and discontinued medications, active inventory and place red and discontinued wing, the not observed RN #2 attending no was facing the side of the ne surveyor observed RN #2 tions to Resident #47 who left	F 75			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING _			C / 04/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 755	At that time, the sumedication cup. The medication cup. The medication cup to incomplete the medication cup to incomplete the medication cup to the arrival of the medications and shadminister Resider. At that time, the sumedication cart and with the crushed medication cart and observed contained crushed medication cart. On 3/20/23 at 10:1 medication cart after RN#2 confirmed with the cup the medication cart after RN#2 confirmed with the cup and the medication cart after RN#2 confirmed with the medication cart after RN#2 c	rveyor observed pills in a pere were no markings on the dentify the intended resident. I stated the medications were pre-poured) for Resident #78 of Resident #13. RN #2 stated, requested for his ne proceeded to prepare and at #13's medications. I stated the medications were pre-poured for Resident #78 stated, requested for his ne proceeded to prepare and at #13's medications.		55				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING				C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULT TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	left the unlabeled of cart because some pocketed it, or take #2 stated ingestion could result in unwanaphylactic reactilife-threatening hyphypotension (low bigastrointestinal issistem the mouth to the surveyors, RN disposed the unlab Resident #12 as so	2 stated she should not have crushed medications on the cone could have eaten it, en it physically and orally. RN in of unprescribed medications ranted adverse effects such as son (medical emergency and a persensitivity reaction), plood pressure) and/or ues (any condition that occurs the anus). O AM, during an interview with #2 stated she should have beled packet of medications for on as she received the red the packet contained the	F7	755			
	she kept the unlab	2 informed the surveyors that eled crushed medications in a because it contained					
	policy regarding the On 3/20/23 at 10:2	2 stated she was unsure of the e disposal of State 26,481 . 6 AM, RN#2 left with the of medications to speak with					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	On 3/20/23 at 10:2 returned to the mer of the surveyors an "yes, I did leave the cart". 5) At that time, in the and RN #1, the sur #12's EX Order 26.2 tablets. A review of the dec Resident #12's tablets and EX Order 26.4B1. On 3/20/23 at 10:5 the surveyor, LPN/medication is remodeclining inventory On 3/20/23 at 11:2: LPN/UM #1 and RI inventory sheet and was wasted on The surveyors obspour the unlabeled Resident #12 into the system). The surveyor revier Resident #12. A review of the admits a surveyor revier Resident #12.	8 AM, RN #2 and LPN/UM #1 dication cart. In the presence of LPN/UM #1, RN #2 stated e crushed medications on the me presence of LPN/UM #2 veyors observed the Resident	F 7	55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315038	B. WING				04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	assessment tool us management of car the resident had a l status (BIMS) score indicated EX Ord K0100 indicated "nof possible EX Ord A review of the phyenteral feed order. The eMAR included were scheduled to EX Order 26.4E 6) On 3/20/23 at 01 observation of the substance (narcotic electronic back-up and LPN/UM#2, the of the extraction of the substance (narcotic electronic back-up and LPN/UM#2, the of the extraction of the substance (narcotic electronic back-up and LPN/UM#2, the of the extraction of the extract	r, and 5:4.b.1 num Data Set (qMDS), an sed to facilitate the re, dated reflected orief interview for mental which care 26.4B1. Section one" for signs and symptoms der 26.4B1. sician order included an de the following medication that be administered at 9:00 AM: 1:23 PM, during the cycle count for the controlled conducted by the DON as surveyor observed at 26.4B1.	F 7	755			
	On 3/20/23 at 01:20 confirmed she also	6 PM, LPN/UM #2 also observed tablets of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	315038	B. WING _			04/2023	
	RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	, ,		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
At that time, the DC and the 7-3 shift nut the count and check the narcotic medical would remove the etablets file the nece Enforcement Agency destruction of the etablets. She stated narcotic in her office. On 3/20/23 at 01:36 expired medications the electronic backduring the shift-to-solution of the English of the Eng	tablets that expired on N stated the 11-7 shift nurse rese should have reconciled ked for the expiration date of tions. The DON stated she expired EX Order 26.4B1 ssary forms with the Drug by (DEA) prior to the expired EX Order 26.4B1 she would store expired she would store expired in a double locked area. PM, the DON stated no should have been present in the property of the egional Clinical Supervisor of N, the surveyor discussed the medication storage and exvations. AM, in the presence of the LNHA, the DON, stated she is education to RN #2 and dose during medication e declining inventory log, and attions left unattended but RN N stated the declining thave been signed by the	F 75	55			
expectation.	•					
	Continued From pa EX Order 26.4B1 At that time, the DC and the 7-3 shift nu the count and check the narcotic medical would remove the etablets file the nece Enforcement Agency destruction of the extablets. She stated narcotic in her office On 3/20/23 at 01:36 expired medications the electronic backduring the shift-to-s On 3/21/23 at 01:16 survey team, the Re (RCS), the Licenses (LNHA) and the DC concerns involving administration observed to provid regarding the misses pass, not signing the crushed medical #2 refused to sign. At that time, the DC inventory log should nurse for accountable account	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 36 XOUTGET 26 4B1 At that time, the DON stated the 11-7 shift nurse and the 7-3 shift nurse should have reconciled the count and checked for the expiration date of the narcotic medications. The DON stated she would remove the expired tablets file the necessary forms with the Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) prior to the destruction of the expired anarcotic in her office in a double locked area. On 3/20/23 at 01:36 PM, the DON stated no expired medications should have been present in the electronic back-up machine and the nurses during the shift-to-shift change were responsible. On 3/21/23 at 01:16 PM, in the presence of the survey team, the Regional Clinical Supervisor (RCS), the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and the DON, the survey discussed the concerns involving medication storage and administration observations. On 3/22/23 at 11:14 AM, in the presence of the survey team, RCS, LNHA, the DON, stated she attempted to provide education to RN #2 regarding the missed dose during medication pass, not signing the declining inventory log, and the crushed medications left unattended but RN #2 refused to sign. At that time, the DON stated the declining inventory log should have been signed by the nurse for accountability and that was the	A BUILDIN 315038 B. WING _ STROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 36 XOTGET 26.4BT tablets that expired on the arcotic medications. The DON stated she would remove the expired itablets file the necessary forms with the Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) prior to the destruction of the expired XOTGET 26.4BT tablets that expired on XOTGET 26.4BT tablets file the necessary forms with the Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) prior to the destruction of the expired XOTGET 26.4BT tablets file the necessary forms with the Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) prior to the destruction of the expired XOTGET 26.4BT tablets that expired on XOTGET 26.4BT tablets the expiration date of the expired part tablets that expired on XOTGET 26.4BT tablets that expired on XOTGET 2	A BUILDING 315038 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFCIENCIES (EACH DEFCIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE (EACH CORREC	At that time, the DON stated the 11-7 shift nurse and the 7-3 shift nurse should have reconciled tablets. She stated she would store expired narrottion of the expired would remove the expired would remove the expired adoubte locked area. On 3/20/23 at 01:36 PM, the DON stated no expired medications should have been present in the electronic back-up machine and the nurses during the shift-to-shift change were responsible. On 3/21/23 at 01:16 PM, in the presence of the survey team, the Regional Clinical Supervisor (RCS), the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and the DON, stated she attempted to provide education to RN #2 regarding the missed dose during medication observations. At that time, the DON stated the testing the survey team, the Regional Clinical Supervisor (RCS), the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and the DON, stated she attempted to provide education to RN #2 regarding the missed dose during medication observations. On 3/22/23 at 11:14 AM, in the presence of the survey team, RCS, LNHA, the DON, stated she attempted to provide education to RN #2 regarding the missed dose during medication pass, not signing the declining inventory log, and the crushed medications left unattended but RN #2 refused to sign. At that time, the DON stated the declining inventory log and the crushed medications left unattended but RN #2 refused to sign.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315038	B. WING _		0.	C 4/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	At that time, the DC provided to the 11-expired medications medications would residents. The DON importance of the b which would ensure for residents when No further information of the facility of the faci	ON stated an in-service was 7 shift nurses to check for s. The DON stated expired have loss of efficacy for the N acknowledged the tack-up medications be in-date a medications were available needed. In was provided. It provided policy "Controlled April 2022 included under The facility shall comply with and other requirements related and documentation other controlled substances. It is record must contain: d. signature of nurse cation. It policy provided, e" revised on 11/22, included acility shall store all bologicals in a safe, secure, r. Under section 1. cologicals shall be stored in the ers, or other dispensing ney are received. Section 3. All stored in a locked cabinet, from that is accessible only to rel. Section 5. Expired, r. contaminated medications m the medication storage as per State guideline.	F 7	55		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C	
NAME OF F	DOVIDED OF OURDUIED	313030	B. WING	OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE 71D SODE	04/	04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SUMMIT	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	included under Poli Implementation sec refused, or given at scheduled time, the	estration" updated 10/2022 cy Interpretation and estion 9. If a drug is withheld, at time other than the endividual administering the ument in medication	F 7	55			
		on Errors.	F 7	59		4/19/23	
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observat and review of facilit determined that the all medications wer of 5% or more. Dur observation conduct observed four (4) nesidents opportunities, and t which resulted in a This deficient pract four (4) nurses that two (2) of four (4) re Resident #31) and following: 1) On 3/20/23 at 8:	eted on 3/20/23, the surveyor urses administer medications		1-Licensed practice nurse and Registered nurse both received of spot education regarding overall medication administration/rights of medication administration provided DON. No resident was harmed be deficient practice. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. 3. DON/designee educated all licentry nurses on medication administrated administering medication safely a timely. Education provided as in to resident #344 including following physician orders/site of administrated administering meds timely we meals. As it pertained to resident	of ed by the to be ensed ion, and regards ag ation th		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING				C 0 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Resident #344's v cleaned the blood On 3/20/23 at 8:53 the LPN prepare r The medications it - EX Order 26.4 At that time, the L administration of not arrived to be sunit. On 3/20/23 at 9:03 the LPN was about EX Order 26.4 The surveyor continuing the me EX Order 26.4	itals, exited the room and pressure cuff. 3 AM, the surveyor observed medications for Resident #344. Included the following: 4B1 • time a day for HTN Order 26.4B1	F 7	759	education to all nurses included medication administration of seizu medication and the potential harm comes from not following the pres dose. In addition all licensed nurs have a competency on medication administration upon hire, annually a as needed basis. 4.DON/designee will conduct two medication pass competencies for weekly x 4 then 2 medication pass competencies monthly x 2. Results of these findings will be reto the Administrator at the quarterl meeting.	that cribed ses will and on r nurses	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING				0 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 Summit Street Vest Orange, nj 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	medication. On 3/20/23 at 9:07 reviewed the electrorecord (eMAR) for the confirmed the eMAEX Order 26.4E At that time, during surveyor, the LPN surveyor, the LPN surveyor review Resident #344. The Admission Recommany reflected to the facility with described to the facility wi	AM, the surveyor and the LPN onic medication administration the COTTLE 20.481. The LPN R indicated to administer the into the into the into the into the cated it was important for administered as ordered ave caused side effects and, in resistance. Wed the medical records for cord (face sheet, an admission I, Resident #344 was admitted iagnoses that included, 3.4.b.1 Immum Data Set (aMDS), an ared to facilitate the re, dated a Brief Interview of Mental e of Corder 26.481 which esident was EX Order 26.481 tronic Medication ord (eMAR) reflected a PO	F 7	759			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING				C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		20 SUMMIT	ORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET ANGE, NJ 07052	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	observed the Regis	stered Nurse (RN) prepare sident #31. The medications ng:	F 7	59			
	(seven) pills in the EX Order 26.4B1 di On 3/20/23 at 11:05 the surveyor that sl medications to Res On 3/20/23 at 11:05 entered Resident # stopped the RN fro administration and PO. On 3/20/23 at 11:05 reviewed the eMAR	5 AM, the RN confirmed with the was ready to administer					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING _			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	administer two (2) tablet. At that time, the Riadminister the medicase the resident II. The surveyor revier Resident #31. A review of the addressident # 31 was with diag seizures, unspecifications. According to the attention the resident has which indicated which indicated which indicated a PO dated. The resident's Clina PO dated. A review of the reservices of the resident with the resident in a PO dated. A review of the reservices o	N stated it was important to dication as ordered and in this had a history of weed the medical records for mission record reflected, admitted to the facility on nosis that included, other and a BIMS score of weed that the resident had a sical Physician Orders reflected for EX Order 26.4B1.	F 75	59		

	D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING _			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	On 3/22/23 at 11:14 survey team, the R stated she attempte RN who refused to was provided. A review of the faci "Medication Adminimolated under Polishall be administer manner, and as pre Policy Interpretation the following: 2. Medications must accordance with the required time frame 3. Medications must (1) hour of their preotherwise specified after meal orders). 5. The individual acmust check the laborders to verify the medication, right de (route) of administr medication. 12. New personnel medications will no administer medication	stration observation. 4 AM, in the presence of the CS, and the LNHA, the DON ed to provide education to the sign. No further information lity provided policy istration" updated 10/2022 icy Statement, Medications ed in a safe and timely escribed. In and Implementation included at be administered in e orders, including any escribed time frame unless I (for example, before and dministering the medication el against the Physician's right resident, right psage, right time, right method ation before giving the authorized to administer to be permitted to prepare or ion until they have been dication administration system	F 75	59		
F 804 SS=D		ear, Palatable/Prefer Temp	F 80	04		4/19/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	§483.60(d) Food an Each resident received substitute of Service Direct unit observed Assistants (CNA) bresidents at 11:55 Awas delivered to a surveyors took the substitute of Service Direct unit observed to a surveyors took the	Indidink ves and the facility provides- I prepared by methods that value, flavor, and appearance; I and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing In is not met as evidenced I52736 I54046 In interview, and review of cuments, it was determined do to ensure the safe and tures of hot food, cold food to the residents. This deficient fied for 2 (two) of 2 (two) its #80 and #27) confirmed the meal service on 3/22/23 for for ursing units tested for food to surveyors and was sollowing: If AM, the surveyors and the stor (FSD) were on theWing	F8	1.CNAs and nurses were immededucated on the importance of period delivery of food trays to the resid when delivered to the units. The residents #80 and 27 were check found to be acceptable. There we harm to done. 2.All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. 3.Kitchen staff will announce whe trays are arriving to all units. DON/designee will conduct an infor all kitchen staff, CNAs and nuthe process of announcing when trays are being delivered to the units. A.DON/designee will perform biwe audits on delivery of meal trays tresidents x 4 weeks, then weekly monthly. AS it pertains to resider and 27 their meal temperatures we always be included in biweekly a Results of these findings will be a to the Administrator at the quarter meeting.	rompt ents trays for ked and as no to be en meal service rses on meal nits. reekly o x 4 then ot #80 vill udit. reported	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	<u>, </u>	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINTED DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From pa	thermometers:	F8	04		
	Coffee Mashed Potato F Open Faced Roast 122.4 degrees F Herbed Green Bea					
	degrees F Lemon Cake degrees F Cranberry Juice F	71.6 59 degrees				
	tray from the food t Unit. The surveyors deliver meal trays t the last meal tray w 12:45 PM, the surv	4 PM, surveyor #1 pulled a ruck (Cart 1) on the W-Wing sobserved the CNA began to o residents at 12:35 PM. After was delivered to a resident at eyors took the temperatures ins (regular consistency):				
	Coffee Mashed Potato degrees F Open Faced Roast 124.6 degrees F	151.1 degrees F 136.6 Pork Sandwich				
	Herbed Green Bea degrees F Tossed Salad	ns 114 66 degrees				
	F Lemon Cake degrees F	73				
	the FSD who agree food were not main	PM, the surveyor interviewed ed that the temperatures of the tained at an appetizing residents but thinks the time				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	the CNA start pass	ge 46 s arrive on the unit and when ing out the trays takes too nakes the temperature of the	F 80	04		
F 805 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(§483.60(d) Food an Each resident received	,	F 80	05		4/19/23
	to meet individual r This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observat medical record and documentation, it w failed to provide the according to physic practice was identif (29) sampled reside dining observation. The deficient practi following: On 3/16/23 at 12:3 Resident #81 seate dining room with th front of him/her. Th #81's lunch plate ha on it. The surveyor lunch meal ticket w CHOPPED MEATS	tion, interview, review of the review of pertinent facility as determined that the facility correct consistency of diet cian's order. This deficient fed for one (1) of twenty-nine tents (Resident #81) during		1.Resident #81 was immediate evaluated by staff were immediately educated. 2.All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. 3.A nurse is present in the dining the steam table during meals to meal tickets to ensure all reside receive the correct meal consist DON/designee conducted an infor all licensed nurses on the promeal consistency verification during in the dining room. 4.FSD/Designee will audit 10 remeal tickets daily x 2 weeks, the x 1 then monthly x 2. Results of these findings will be to the Administrator at the quarter.	recreation d. al to be e. g room at verify nts ency. service ocess of uring meal sident en weekly reported	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING			C 04/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RIDGE		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	On 3/16/23 at 12:38 interviewed the Die Resident #81's lund surveyor asked the plating and serving for residents. The Ecome up to the stea and the staff would and that she would On 3/16/23 at 12:38 DA to look at the management of the recorrect and it was relisted on the meal till Resident #81. The consistency of the recorrect and it was relisted on the meal till Resident #81's diet yesterday. She add what was on the rewould plate it. The plated meal from Replated chopped chief to Resident #81. On 3/16/23 at 12:42 Resident #81 which the original lunch platell the surveyor who on 3/16/23 at 12:42 Certified Nursing Asmain dining room was right of the resident the staff place the refront of the resident the resid	of diet ordered.	F8	005	meeting.		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	to the resident. On 3/20/23 at 12:23 the plating and sendining room. The simembers take the read what the diet of DA. The DA then wher and give the plating to the resident on 3/20/23 at 12:34 Recreation Aide (Rin front of Resident steam table. The R (Resident #81) that RA did not tell the I was. The DA plated The RA then broug on 3/20/23 at 12:33 interviewed the RA day and she was be asked why she did consistency was. The licket to the Dimeal ticket was for been trained yet and oit. The surveyor then medical record. A review of the Adnisheet; an admission	The staff then bring the meal 3 PM, the surveyor observed ving of meals in the main urveyor observed several staff meal ticket from the table and on the meal ticket was to the rould plate what the staff told ate to the staff member to it. 4 PM, the surveyor observed a A) get the meal ticket that was #81 and brought it to the A told the DA the name was on the meal ticket. The DA what the diet consistency is chopped chicken pot pie. In the plate to Resident #81. 8 PM, the surveyor who stated that it was her first reing trained. The surveyor not tell the DA what the diet he RA stated that she took the DA and told the DA who the DA who the DA and told the DA who the DA and told the DA who the DA who the DA and told the DA who the DA and told the DA who the DA who the DA and told the DA who the DA	F 8	05		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING		04	C I/ 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		10 H 2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 805	A review of the quassessment tool, of Interview of Mental which indicated which indicated which indicated which indicated to consistency. The consistency of the respected a focused resident has EX Or (related to) EX Ordincluded but were Regular diet, doub H.S. (at bedtime) sand change if chewnoted. A review of the and Plan of Treatmex Order 26.4B Factors Supporting	arterly Minimum Data Set, an reflected a Brief al Status (BIMS) score of ted EX Order 26.4B1. Tive Order Summary Report sected a physician's order dated exec. Order 26.4b.1 Try, Provide milk, for EX Order 26.4B1. Sident's individualized care pland area dated reder 26.4B1 and area dated reder 26.4B1. Interventions not limited to, Diet as Ordered: ole portions with 2 (two) PM and snack. Consult with dietitian wing/swallowing problems are **COrder 26.4B1** Evaluation ment for Certification Period of included the following: g Medical Necessity Reason for Referral: Patient	F8	305			
	Precautionsdie	t: regular, NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 only,					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING				04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMIT STREET EST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 805	Continued From p NUEXEC. Order 26:4b31 EX Order 26:4b A review of the Summary with date	B1 Order 26.4B1 Discharge	F 8	805			
	Objective Progres Goals Comments: pt w/ Discharge Status a Diet Recs (recomments)	the following: s/Functional Comparison with NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and Recommendations mendations)-Solids=Regular cal Soft/Chopped textures					
	A review of the included to	ne following:patient has WExec. Order 26:4.b.1 Order 26 Consultation dated he following:Pt has generalized					
	by the facility inclu	sident Profile Details provided ded the following: xec. Order 26:4.b.1					
	the Dietician regar Dietician stated the the diet for the res Resident #81 was	B AM, the surveyor interviewed rding Resident #81. The at she typically recommends idents. She stated that recently downgraded to a suse the resident complained of the she added that the resident but that the resident did					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315038	B. WING		,	C 04/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		- WO W2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	not want to. The Diagram and want to. The Diagram and did an every downgrade to February. The surve what would happer meat that was Dietician stated that swallowing or chok resident might not leaded that the Food Service Dieters of plating a dining room. The Figoes to the table with first. The Recreation the meal ticket to the plating the food from shows the Dietary she added that the ensure the consisted Dietary stated that nursing and dietary serves the resident on 3/21/23 at 11:10 the Director of Recognocess of serving room. The DR stated department staff her residents. The DR the meal tickets on recreation staff and	etician stated that the valuation and recommended a in the beginning of eyor then asked the Dietician if Resident #81 received	F 8	05		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	1 04	04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	to the person platin bring the food and to The surveyor asked of the correct diet be stated that it was for surveyor then told to surveyor had of the diet consistency of that the plater knew On 3/21/23 at 01:09 survey team, the surveyor team, the surveyor had of Nursing (DON) a Supervisor of the correct was physician's order. It concern that there was a mong the staff obsensure residents reconsistency of diet physician. On 3/22/23 at 10:39 survey team and the Home Administrator Rehab (DoR) stated that he/she had a lassessed by the that the appropriate smaller consistency meat and not all progresident was safe was a preference at The DoR stated that that it was consider	g the food. The staff then the meal ticket to the resident. If the DR what the importance eing served was. The DR or safety reasons. The he DR the observation the RA not telling the plater the Resident #81. The DR stated Resident #81. If PM, in the presence of the processory told the Licensed processory told the Licensed processory that Resident #81 was consistency of meat, the manner of the processory also told the was not a consistent processory erved and interviewed to	F8	305		

			СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED			
		315038	B. WING				C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMIT STREET EST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	able to chew it [chi liked it smaller to continue on it, should the restanded that staff are order. The RLNHA stated added that staff are order. The RLNHA "needs to be tweal educated the dining noncompliance. The process for serensure the correct resident. The RLN "runner" was would added that he would process was at this on 3/22/23 at 10:5 the definition of me Meat Science Assement (beef, pork, a fish/seafood, and respecies (AMSA, 20 Department of Agriflesh of animals (in as food, that can be on 3/22/23 at 11:4 Resident #81 regaresident's diet. Reswas not sure where consistency was seasier for me to chi	e and that the resident was cken] but that the resident hew. and time, the surveyor then is meal ticket had regular diet. It that he assumed so. He is supposed to follow the diet is then stated that the process ked" and that the facility groom staff, not that there was ne surveyor then asked what rying the meal should be to consistency is served to the HA stated that whoever the disay what the diet is. He lid have to check what the stacility. 7 AM, the surveyor reviewed eat. According to The American ociation meat is defined as red	F8	805			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315038	B. WING			C /04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	On 3/22/23 at 12:04 interviewed the Dol #81 could use Resident #81 had resident complaine that was why the resident complained that was why the resident chewion on 3/23/23 at 01:32 survey team, the LI RLNHA stated that and that the nurses makes sure the meplated. The RLNHA were in-serviced buchicken and meat is was a personal prerelated manner. The importance of the importance of the importance of the survey of the facil "Meal Distribution" included the following Procedures 1. All meals will be the individualized dipreferences 4. The nursing staff verifying meal accume als to residents/	A PM, the surveyor R. The DoR stated Resident order 26:4.b.1. She added that issues and that the distant that it was hard to chew and sident was on atted that the resident could all enough. She added that ing hurt the resident. A PM, in the presence of the NHA, and the DON, the they redefined the process stands at the steam table and all ticket matches the food at then stated that the staff it that they maintain that is different. He added that it ference and not a swallowing e surveyor then asked what he correct consistency of diet tated "basic level is to follow ity provided policy titled, with a revised date of 9/2017, ng: assembled in accordance with iet order, plan of care, and will be responsible for racy and the timely delivery of	F 8	05		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING				C 04/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 0708		<u> </u>	04/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
dilian professional dilian dil	icensed nurse, will accordance with the present it to the car esident/patient. A review of the facil Meal Distribution: I Considerations" with included the following. All meals will be the individualized distribution and included the following. The nursing staff verifying meal accuresident/patients. N.J.A.C. 8:39-17.4(Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) - Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) - Procurement of accility must - 100.000 producer and local producer and local producer and local laws or regardens, subject to safe growing and fooi iii) This provision do safe growing and fooi iii)	inder the supervision of the assemble the meal in a individual meal card and e individual meal card and e staff for delivery to the ity provided policy titled, infection Control h a revised date of 9/2017, ing: assembled in accordance with ite order, plan of care, and shall be responsible for racy and delivery of meals to a)(1,2); 27.1 Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2) fety requirements. Sure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. It food items obtained directly is, subject to applicable State	F 8	05			4/12/23

OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			PLETED
	315038	B. WING) 4/2023
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		20 SUMMIT STREET	,	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
§483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in accor standards for food: This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observat pertinent facility do that the facility faile refrigerator and free document them in the maintain the kitches in a sanitary manner from foreign substances development a food practice was evident of 3/10/22 at 9:59. Food Service Direct observed the follows 1. In walk-in refrige observed one of five use-by date of 3/05 FSD stated that it is the use-by date. 2. In the food preparation oven, the surveyor in between the creation oven, two out of five white substances. Cook (DC) why the stored, then, the DC knives in the knife in 3. The ice scooper	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of cuments, it was determined d to: a) consistently monitor ezer temperatures and he facility logs and b) nenvironment and equipment er to prevent contamination ences and potential for the dborne illness. This deficient need by the following: AM, in the presence of the tor (FSD), the surveyor ring: Tator#1, the surveyor e pitchers of iced tea with a set. The pitcher was half full. The hould have been discarded on a faction (prep) area, near the cobserved five knives stocked ase of the prep table and e knives with dried brown and The FSD asked the Dietary five knives were not properly commediately placed the five rack without cleaning it first.	F 81	1. Corrective actions accomplish residents found to have been affect the deficient practice: A. Iced tea with expired use by dimmediately discarded. All dietary were educated/in-serviced on proplabeling and dating policy/processe. B. Dirty knives by the cook station immediately washed and stored proper execution of cleaning stand equipment storage. C. Hot dog buns with no open/exted dietary staff were educated/in-serviced proper dry food storage policy/processes. D. New ice scoop and container were ordered and installed as soon received on 3/24/2023. E. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on cold food policy/processes-specifically accurrecording of temperatures in the logarithms. A. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on proper late and dating policy/processes. B. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on proper executed/in-serviced on proper executed/in-serviced on proper late and dating policy/processes. B. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on proper executed/in-serviced on proper executed/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serviced/in-serv	ate was staff per es. In were roperly, serviced andards piration All riced on cesses, with lid in as storage grate egs.	
			of cleaning standards and equipment storage.	ent	
	Continued From pa §483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in accor standards for food standards for food that the facility faile refrigerator and free document them in the maintain the kitcher in a sanitary manner from foreign substandevelopment a food practice was evider On 3/10/22 at 9:59 Food Service Direct observed the follows 1. In walk-in refrige observed the follows 1. In walk-in refrige observed one of five use-by date of 3/05 FSD stated that it is the use-by date. 2. In the food preparation oven, the surveyor in between the creation oven, two out of five white substances. Cook (DC) why the stored, then, the DC knives in the knife recover attached to the surveyor attached to the surveyo	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 56 §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to: a) consistently monitor refrigerator and freezer temperatures and document them in the facility logs and b) maintain the kitchen environment and equipment in a sanitary manner to prevent contamination from foreign substances and potential for the development a foodborne illness. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 3/10/22 at 9:59 AM, in the presence of the Food Service Director (FSD), the surveyor observed one of five pitchers of iced tea with a use-by date of 3/05. The pitcher was half full. The FSD stated that it should have been discarded on	A BUILDIN. 315038 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 56 §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to: a) consistently monitor refrigerator and freezer temperatures and document them in the facility logs and b) maintain the kitchen environment and equipment in a sanitary manner to prevent contamination from foreign substances and potential for the development a foodborne illness. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 3/10/22 at 9:59 AM, in the presence of the Food Service Director (FSD), the surveyor observed the following: 1. In walk-in refrigerator#1, the surveyor observed one of five pitchers of iced tea with a use-by date of 3/05. The pitcher was half full. The FSD stated that it should have been discarded on the use-by date. 2. In the food preparation (prep) area, near the oven, the surveyor observed five knives stocked in between the crease of the prep table and oven, two out of five knives with dried brown and white substances. The FSD asked the Dietary Cook (DC) why the five knives were not properly stored, then, the DC immediately placed the five knives in the knife rack without cleaning it first. 3. The ice scooper was stored with a missing cover attached to the wall near the kitchen office.	TE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (CACH DEFICIENCY) FREINT (CACH DEFICIENCY) FROM IT AGAIN THE PROPOSE OF STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 56 \$483.60(1)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to: a) consistently monitor refrigerator and freezer temperatures and document them in the facility logs and b) maintain the kitchen environment and equipment in a sanitary manner to prevent contamination from foreign substances and potential for the development a foodborne lilness. This deficient practice: A. Loed tea with expired use by dimmediately discarded. All dietary were educated/in-serviced on proper and dating policy/processe B. Dirty knives by the cook station immediately washed and stored proper and dating policy/processe B. Dirty knives by the cook station immediately washed and stored proper and equipment storage. C. Hot dog buns with no open/axe and equipment storage container were ordered and installed as soon received on 3/24/2023. E. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on cold food policy/processes—specifically accurately and oven, two out of five knives with dried brown and white substances. The FSD asked the Dietary Cook (DC) why the five knives were not properly stored, then, the DC immediately placed the five knives in the knife rack without cleaning it first. 3. The ice scooper was stored with a missing cover attached to the wall near the kitchen office.	TE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 56 \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility falled to: a) consistently monitor refrigerator and freezer temperatures and document them in the facility logs and b) maintain the kitchen environment and equipment in a sanitary manner to prevent contamination from foreign substances and potential for the development a foodborne illness. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 3/10/22 at 9:59 AM, in the presence of the Food Service Director (FSD), the surveyor observed one of five pitchers of iced tea with a use-by date of 3/05. The pitcher was half full. The FSD stated that it should have been discarded on the use-by date. 2. In the food preparation (prep) area, near the oven, the surveyor observed five knives stocked in between the crease of the prep table and oven, two out of five knives with dried brown and white substances. The FSD asked the Dietary Cook (DC) why the five knives were not properly stored, then, the DC immediately placed the five knives in the knife rack without cleaning it first. 3. The ice scooper was stored with a missing cover attached to the wall near the kitchen office.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING _			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	that it was "okay" for cover. The FSD furbrown substances in the accumulated was on 3/13/23 at 10:28 FSD, the surveyor of 1. In walk-in refrige observed the Refriguous for March 2023 temperature and in 3/13/23 for AM (moderature and in 3/13/23 for AM (moderature and in 3/13/23 and	and the surveyor observed rature Log for March 2023 had emp and initials for dates 3 for AM temp. surveyor observed the part of AM temp. surveyor observed the surveyor observed rature Log for March 2023 had emp and initials for dates 3 for AM temp. surveyor observed the re Log for March 2023 had emp and initials for dates 3 for AM temp.	F 81	C. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on proper storage policy/processes. D. All dietary staff were educated/in-serviced on cold for policy/processes-specifically ac recording of temperatures in the E. Manager staily audit form place to monitor proper execution corrective actions. 3. A. The monitoring of Label Dating will be completed by the FSD/Designee using Daily Audit 4 weeks or until concerns are corrected. 1. Temperatures in the logs will be completed by the FSD/Designee Daily Audit form for 4 weeks or unconcerns are corrected. 1. Temperature recording audit will be reported to the Administrative weekly. C. The monitoring of execution cleaning standards and equipments storage will be completed by the FSD/Designee using Daily Audit 4 weeks or until concerns are concer	od storage curate logs. put in n of ng and form for rrected. ngs will weekly. ecording e using ntil s findings ator of ent form for rrected. will be ekly. of proper es will be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	the DC. The DC inf cook was responsit refrigerator and free comes at five (5) Al scooper should have that he worked on 3 and he should have refrigerator and free on 3/12/23 and 3/13 AM shift he was no short staff. On that same date on 3/10/23, "I was heard that the surve stocked the unclear crease of the oven stated that he should knives back in their them first. On 3/21/23 at 01:03 with the Licensed N (LNHA), Director of Clinical Supervisor of the above finding. On 3/22/23 at 11:04 with the RCS and the followed up on resp (3/21/23) findings first stated that she was respond to kitchen. On 3/23/23 at 01:25 with the Associate I LNHA, DON, and the comes at the control of the state of the control of the should be control of the should be control of the state of the control o	ormed the surveyor that the ole for checking and logging ezer temperatures when he M. The DC stated that the ice we a cover. He acknowledged 3/10/23, 3/12/23, and 3/13/23, a logged the temps for the ezers. He further stated that 3/23 (Sunday and Monday) for the ezers. He further stated that all the surveys entered the facility and the knives in between the early and prep table. He further lid not store the unclean eack and should have washed as PM, the survey team met fursing Home Administrator Nursing (DON), and Regional (RCS) and were made aware gs. 4 AM, the survey team met the DON and the surveyor conses from yesterday's from the kitchen. The DON and the right person to	F 8′	Daily Audit form for 4 weeks concerns are corrected. 4. Dry food storage policy/audits findings will be report Administrator weekly and requarterly QAPI meeting	processes ed to the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING				C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RIDGE		20 SUMMIT	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE T STREET RANGE, NJ 07052	<u>, </u>	O-1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	A review of the und provided by the RD prepared and distril manner, and ice so stored in a separate. A review of the und Policy that was provided prior to stored in a serviceware air-dried prior to stored. The surveyor review Warewashing Polic RDS and showed the and utensils will be each use. A review of the facil Foods Policy with a was provided by the freezer temperature of 0 dean accurate thermore refrigerator and free temperatures will be stored wrapped or i and dated, and arrac cross-contamination. On 3/24/23 at 10:36 with the LNHA, Regand the Regional D	d a response. The ARD et back to the surveyor. ated Ice Policy that was S included that Ice will be outed in a safe and sanitary pops will be cleaned and e container. ated Manual Warewashing vided by the RDS included and cookware will be orage. wed the undated y that was provided by the nat all dishware, serviceware, cleaned and sanitized after expected date of 4/2018 that e RDS revealed that the es will be maintained at a egrees Fahrenheit or below, meter will be kept in each exer. A written record of daily e recorded. All foods will be n covered containers, labeled anged in a manner to prevent in. 6 AM, the survey team met gional Administrator, DON, ietician. There was no on provided by the facility	F8	12			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812 F 814 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) Dispose Garbage at CFR(s): 483.60(i)(4) §483.60(i)(4)- Dispose Disposery Dispo	and Refuse Properly	F 812	·	s nd itely. I to be sh nated put in and orm put n of ge iness gnee or until	4/12/23	
	garbage was on the that the puddle of w for more than a we identify what kind on the FSD stated that closed at all times with should be within the	ble to determine how long the efloor. She acknowledged water and garbage was there ek because it was hard to f garbage was on the floor. It Dumpster #1 lid should be when not in use, and no trash e surrounding area of the ent rodent infestation.		audits findings will be reported to the Administrator weekly and reviewed Quarterly Qapi meeting.			

	OF DEFICIENCIES DE CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OMPLETED
		315038	B. WING _			C 4/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	On that same date the FSD observed of folded boxes outsided. The FSD informed kitchen staff's respectean and notify the needed to be clean there should be no any kind on the flood. At the same time, the observed upon reset trash in the surrour papers, plastics, us cigarette butts. On 3/21/23 at 9:00 the Dietary Cook (Dietary Cook (Diet	and time, the surveyors and Dumpster #2 with surrounding le the dumpster, on the floor. The surveyors that it was the ensibility to keep the area is housekeeping department if ed. She acknowledged that folded boxes and garbage of or, or outside the dumpster. The surveyors and the FSD entering the facility multiple adding area that included used disposable masks, and AM, the surveyor interviewed oc). The DC stated that "I but the garbage area outside he was made aware of what 1/3/23 observations of the the FSD, and "honestly, I see ill over the floor." The DC there should be no garbage ers, and the lids should be no prevent rodents. He further and facility management dumpsters and garbage alliness concerns. B PM, the survey team met dursing Home Administrator Nursing (DON), and the upervisor (RCS) and were	F 8	14		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	<u>, </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	the Regional Dinin Dining Services Di Director of Mainter surrounding the exmaintained in a madebris. On 3/24/23 at 10:3 with the LNHA, Re and the Regional Dining Services Director of Mainter Surrounding the example of Mainter Services Director of	se Policy that was provided by g Services included that the rector coordinates with the nance to ensure that the area terior dumpster area is anner free of rubbish or other 6 AM, the survey team met gional Administrator, DON, Dietician. There was no ion provided by the facility	F 8	14		
F 880 SS=D	Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a) (a) §483.80 Infection of The facility must estimate infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and to diseases and infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the fol §483.80(a)(1) A sylidentifying, reporting controlling infection diseases for all resvisitors, and other	n & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control stablish and maintain an and control program e a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention m (IPCP) that must include, at	F8	80		4/19/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315038	B. WING			C 04/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	facility assessment §483.70(e) and follostandards; §483.80(a)(2) Writto procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of surver possible communical infections before the persons in the facilia (ii) When and to whose communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and treprecautions to be for infections; (iv) When and how it resident; including to (A) The type and do depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive post the circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances will transmit (vi) The hand hygien by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to the correction action action action action action action actio	conducted according to owing accepted national en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oceillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based ollowed to prevent spread of solation should be used for a out not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under es under which the facility eyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.	F8	80		
	§483.80(e) Linens.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING)4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Personnel must ha transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will con IPCP and update the This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation facility failed appropriately for two and Housekeeper) properly use PPE (equipment) for two and Housekeeper) accordance with the and Prevention (CI policy. This deficient practifollowing: According to the U Hygiene Recomment Healthcare Provided and COVID-19, pagincluded that the Hygiene before and residents, before mody site to a clear patient, after touch immediate environi body fluids or containmediately after gwear gloves, according to the U Hygiene before and residents, before mody site to a clear patient, after touch immediately after gwear gloves, according to the U Hygiene before and residents, before mody site to a clear patient, after touch immediately after gwear gloves, according to the U Hygiene before and residents, before mody site to a clear patient, after touch immediately after gwear gloves, according to the U Hygiene before and residents, before mody site to a clear patient, after touch immediately after gwear gloves, according to the U Hygiene Before and COVID-19, pagincluded that the Hygiene before and residents, after touch immediately after gwear gloves, according to the U Hygiene Before and COVID-19, pagincluded that the Hygiene Before and COVID-19	ndle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F 880	1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACT WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR T RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: The CNA and housekeeper who fa perform hand hygiene appropriatel immediately in-serviced on proper hygiene practices. The CNA and housekeeper who failed to don and PPE properly were immediately in-serviced on proper donning and PPE. 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDE OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE INTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEM CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: DON/designee conducted facility we service on infection control practice including hand hygiene and the dot and doffing of PPE.	iled to y were hand doffing ENTIFY EY THE DE PUT IC ISURE E WILL vide in es	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	membranes, non-ir contaminated skin, could occur; gloves hygiene; if your tashand hygiene prior touching the patien and after removing 1. On 3/10/23 at 9: (DON) informed the outbreak concludes staff who was the tested for COVID-1 further stated that the 3/06/23 in the facility and did not tested for COVID-1 further stated that the 3/06/23 in the facility and did not tested for COVID-1 further stated that the succession of	infectious materials, mucous stact skin, potentially or contaminated equipment are not a substitute for hand k requires gloves, perform to donning gloves, before to repatient environment, gloves. 32 AM, the Director of Nursing e surveyor that the COVID-19 don 2/24/23 and the positive reported on 3/07/23 COVID-19 (tested outside the return to the facility after 9 to self isolate. The DON he worked on the ty, then was off on 3/07/23. 32 COVID-19 (tested outside the return to the facility after 9 to self isolate. The DON he worked on the ty, then was off on 3/07/23. 33 COVID-19 (tested outside the return to the facility after 9 to self isolate. The DON he worked on the ty, then was off on 3/07/23.	F 880	4. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE A TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICE PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO DON/designee will conduct aud infection control practices, hand and donning and doffing compe weekly x 1 month, then biweekly month then monthly. The results findings will be reported to the administrator during the QAPI metals.	PLACE: its for hygiene tencies y x 1 s of these	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING				04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET VEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	stated that staff and follow the instructive to perform hand hy included an N95 my protection. On 3/16/23 at 10:3 the Certified Nursi used surgical mass mask from the PP room without performentering the reside Barrier Precaution gown and glove us care activities, desof MDRO's (or Mu Bacteria that resist antibiotic) that incluse, and Contact Found the Same time, CNA donned (put pair of gloves, and performing hand he CNA take the ron CNAs uniform poor	he LPN/UM Id visitors were expected to ons outside the resident door regiene and wear PPE that hask, gown, gloves, and eye B3 AM, the surveyor observed ing Aide (CNA) remove her k, and took a new surgical E box outside Resident #133's orming hand hygiene. Three de the resident's room showed form hand hygiene before ent's room in the Enhanced so (an approach of targeted se during high contact resident signed to reduce transmission ltiDrug Resistant Organism; t treatment with more than one uded Directory Precautions. the surveyor observed the on) an isolation gown, a new leye protection without ygiene. The surveyor observed hew pair of gloves inside the ket. Prior to entering the	F	380			
	an interview. During an interview the CNA informed	w of the surveyor with the CNA, the surveyor that she recently the facility a week ago. The					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING_			C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	(SC) who provided about infection con included hand hygifurther stated that sroom to check on t care. At that same time, should have perforentering the reside	age 67 was the Staffing coordinator in-service and education strol during her orientation that iene and PPE use. The CNA she will go to the resident's he resident and provide direct the CNA stated that she med hand hygiene, before nt's room, after removing her k, and before donning PPE.	F 88	30			
	She indicated that her uniform pocket Furthermore, the Cresident was on coinfection. The CNA that the resident was Precautions (EBP) EX Order 26.41 "any" EX Order 26.42 the CNA why there resident's room for had no answer. The will have to talk to the control of the control o	she should not store gloves in due to infection control. CNA was not aware that the intact precautions due to an further stated that she knew as on Enhanced Barrier due to the resident having a					
	RCS of the above the surveyor that s immediately. On that same date the LPN/UM about LPN/UM informed #133 was also on I	O AM, the surveyor notified the concerns. The RCS informed he will talk to the CNA and time, the surveyor notified the above findings. The the surveyor that Resident EBP. She further stated that eak on their					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C 04/04 /	2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	ODE	04/04/	2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BI	_	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 880	and the pre X Order 26.4E on EBP wherein the care were required included mask, gow The LPN/UM stated aware of the precadinstructions outside hand hygiene, and uniform pocket for i 2. On 3/21/23 at 10 observed the House surgical mask and go of room The room for EBP with the cleaning cart room. On that same date around the cleaning cart room. On that same date around the cleaning cart room, placed the diccleaning cart, took if gloves, and then re performing hand hy surveyor observed bathroom donned at taken from the clean hand hygiene. At that same time, if an interview outside interview, the HK in	will be placed will be placed e staff who will provide direct to wear complete PPE that wn, gloves, and eye protection. It that the CNA should be utions, followed the the resident's door to perform not store gloves in her infection control. 148 AM, the surveyor ekeeper (HK) wearing a gloves while standing in front was a posted sign outside which indicated that everyone inds, including before entering the room. The HK did not the after removing the used gloves in the garbage parked in front of the sustained in the the mop, took a new pair of	F	380			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C /04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	weeks now. The HI an education about hygiene, and PPE was unable to reme education. The HK know what the post and that she had to entering and after the HK was not away hand hygiene in be the HK stated that about it. On 3/21/23 at 10:13 interviewed and not the above findings stated that room Resident #195 had access access the HT should have fol the room and to us providing direct car. At that same time, HK should have fol the room and perform hand hygiene housekeeping staff. On 3/21/23 at 10:56 interviewed the Infe (IPN). The IPN info	K stated that she was provided infection control, hand use during her orientation but ember who provided that further stated that she did not ted sign for EBP was all about perform hand hygiene before exiting the room. In addition, are that she had to perform tween the use of gloves, and she was not told at orientation. 5 AM, the surveyor tified the LPN/UM regarding for the HK. The LPN/UM was on EBP because a EX Order 26.4B1 at required everyone to the before entering and exiting the complete PPE when the complete PPE when the lowed the posted sign outside that she will talk to the cout the incident because it risor who provides education to and infection control to the country of the surveyor that she rection Preventionist Nurse rection Preventio	F8	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING				C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, C 20 SUMMIT STREE WEST ORANGE,		1 0 41	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH COF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO RECTIVE ACTION SHOULE ERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	housekeepers, and control which includuse. On that same date the IPN of the above HK. The IPN stated should have followed the residents' door Precautions for har because both staff their orientation. On 3/21/23 at 01:03 with the Licensed N (LNHA), DON, and of the above finding. A review of the facit Hygiene Policy with that was provided to facility considers have means to prevent the contact with objects the resident; after rafter entering isolate hygiene is the final disposing of persor use of gloves does washing/hand hygiene.	CNAs with regard to infection ded hand hygiene and PPE and time, the surveyor notified re findings with CNA and the I that both the CNA and HK red the posted signs outside for EBP and Contact and hygiene and PPE use received education during B PM, the survey team met dursing Home Administrator RCS and were made aware gs. Itity's Handwashing/Hand a revised date of 01/2023 by the DON included that the land hygiene the primary respread of infections. After in the immediate vicinity of the immediate vicinity of the emoving gloves; before and the integration settings; hand step after removing and that protective equipment. The not replace hand the end hygiene is recognized as reverting	F8	30			
	Procedure with an was provided by the	lity's EBP Policy and adapted date of 11/21/22 that e RCS included that EBP will hen Contact Precautions do					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	<u> </u>	0-1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	following: wounds or regardless of MDR infection or colonizate Definitions: 1. Stand of infection prevent care of all residents confirmed infection are based on the public fluids, secretions, attransmissible infection and use of PPE, such one component of with hand hygiene, disinfection, and remedical equipment one type of TBP that transmission is not Standard Precautic are intended to preagents like MDROs	rige 71 A) for residents with any of the or indwelling medical devices, O colonization status and ation with an MDRO. dard Precautions are a group ion practices that apply to the state of the state	F8	80		
	with the RCS and t the HK and the CN hands and followed	4 AM, the survey team met he DON. The DON stated that A should have sanitized their I the EBP and Contact gard to hand hygiene and				
	NJAC 8:39-19.4 (a) COVID-19 Testing- CFR(s): 483.80 (h)	Residents & Staff	F 8	86		4/19/23
	must test residents	n-19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING				C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMIT STREET SEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	for all residents and individuals providin and volunteers, the §483.80 (h)((1) Corparameters set fort but not limited to: (i) Testing frequence (ii) The identification this paragraph diage COVID-19 in the factors set for this paragraph with consistent with CO suspected exposur (iv) The criteria for asymptomatic individual paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a cout (v) The response tit (vi) Other factors set help identify and provident for transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((2) Corporation of COVID-19 in a cout (v) The response tit (vi) Other factors set (vii) Other factors set (viii) Other factors set (viiii) Other factors set (viiiii) Other factors set (viiiiii) Other factors set (viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	COVID-19. At a minimum, difacility staff, including g services under arrangement of LTC facility must: Induct testing based on the bythe Secretary, including the secretary, including the secretary of any individual specified in gnosed with cility; on of any individual specified in symptoms to COVID-19; conducting testing of iduals specified in this of the positivity rate of the positivity rate of the secretary that event the VID-19. Induct testing in a manner that the secretary in a manner	F8	386			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING _		04/0)4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	§483.80 (h)((4) Upon individual specified symptoms consistent with CO for COVID-19, take transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((5) Have residents and staff, services under arrangements are testing or are §483.80 (h)((6) Whemergencies due to contact state and local health de efforts, such as obtoprocessing test resonant REQUIREMENT by: Based on the interreview of other performation was determined that COVID-19 testing for (Residents#132 and identified as close of member testing posaccordance with the Centers for Disease (CDC) guidelines for mitigate the spreading highly transmissible. The deficient practiful following: Reference: According the content of the cont	on the identification of an in this paragraph with VID-19, or who tests positive actions to prevent the VID-19. We procedures for addressing including individuals providing ingement and volunteers, who is unable to be tested. en necessary, such as in testing supply shortages, partments to assist in testing aining testing supplies or	F 88	1-All residents and staff in close with the dietician were tested, surveillance was conducted for a residents and staff. 2-All residents who are exposed COVID have the potential to be a by this deficient practice. 3-IP/ Designee will conduct COV testing based on Contact tracing. will be performed Day 1, Day 3 a for all exposed residents and staff DON was educated regarding test by Regional Clinical supervisor. 4-IP/ Designee will audit testing levekly x 4, Monthly x 2 and finding be reported to quarterly QAPI metals.	to ffected ID Testing nd Day 5 ff. sting plan	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ´COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315038	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Recommendations During the Coronav (COVID-19) Pande Sept. 23, 2022, incl Perform SARS-Cov Asymptomatic paties someone with SAR have a series of thr infection. Testing is (but not earlier than and, if negative, ag negative test and, if after the second ne be at day 1 (where 3, and day 5 Nursing Homes Responding to a ne SARS-CoV-2-infect Personnel] or reside When performing a known case, facilities recommendations of health authority. A single new case of any HCP or resider determine if others exposed. The approach to an involve either conta approach; however floor, or other speci approach is preferre cannot be identified tracing or if contact transmission. Perform testing for [Healthcare Person	for Healthcare Personnel virus Disease 2019 mic" with an updated date of uded the following: /-2 Viral Testing ents with close contact with S-CoV-2 infection should ee viral tests for SARS-CoV-2 recommended immediately 24 hours after the exposure) ain 48 hours after the first finegative, again 48 hours gative test. This will typically day of exposure is day 0), day ewly identified ted HCP [Healthcare ent in outbreak response to a less should always defer to the of the jurisdiction's public of SARS-CoV-2 infection in the facility could have been in outbreak investigation could lect tracing or a broad-based (e.g., unit, fic area(s) of the facility) ed if all potential contacts I or managed with contact	F 8	86		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING	_			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D SUMMIT STREET /EST ORANGE, NJ 07052	0-77	5-1/L020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	status. Testing is recomme earlier than 24 hounegative, again 48 test and, if negative second negative to 1 (where day of exday 5 On 3/13/23 at 8:45 (DON) provided the member, Dietician COVID-19 on 3/07 "COVID-19 Contages assessment tool], the following informates the positive, the worked, the day the member had symptoxic values and quexposure to COVII The document indiversed at the faciliary of the linection Control worked at the faciliary of the tracing follow up for was not at work ducontact tracing. The binder where COV and that residents' their medical recordinates and 11:20 the linection Control was not at work ducontact tracing. The binder where COV and that residents' their medical recordinates and 11:20 the linection Control was not at work ducontact tracing. The binder where COV and that residents' their medical recordinates and 11:20 the linection Control was not at work ducontact tracing. The binder where COV and that residents' their medical recordinates and 11:20 the linection Control was not at work ducontact tracing. The binder where COV and that residents' their medical recordinates and 11:20 the linection Control was not at work ducontact tracing. The binder where COV and that residents' their medical recordinates and 11:20 the linection Control was not at work ducontact tracing. The binder where COV and that residents' their medical recordinates and 11:20 the linection Control was not at work ducontact tracing. The binder where COV and the line was not at work ducontact tracing.	ended immediately (but not ars after the exposure) and, if hours after the first negative e, again 48 hours after the est. This will typically be at day posure is day 0), day 3, and AM, the Director of Nursing e contact tracing for a staff #1, who tested positive for 1/23. The document was titled at Tracing" [a facility dated 3/08/23, which included nation: the staff member who e last day the staff member ey tested positive, if the staff toms, if the staff member last ity on 3/06/23. 1 AM, the surveyor interviewed of Preventionist Nurse (ICPN), a DON conducted the contact or Dietician #1 and that she uring the time to complete the e ICPN stated there was a 1/1D-19 test results were kept test results could be found in ds.	F	386			
		DN, in the presence of the of Clinical Services (RDCS)					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			COMPLETED				
		315038	B. WING				C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	CODE	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	about contact tracing protocols. The DON known positive CO contact tracing was or staff who have be COVID-19 individuately were unable to exposed from contact would be conducted. At that same time, positive COVID-19 contact tracing was residents identified asked the DON the exposed staff and residents. The RDC testing was to be contacts. The RDC testing was to be contacts and testing was to be contacts.	In g and COVID-19 testing In stated when there was a VID-19 staff or resident, and one to determine residents een exposed to the positive all. The DON further stated if the determine the individuals act tracing, facility wide testing determine the individuals act tracing, facility wide testing determine on 3/07/23, and conducted, exposed staff and were tested. The surveyor effequency of testing for residents identified as close in the surveyor onducted day 1 (one), 3 after an individual tested after an individual tested and the contact tracing in the contact tracing in the contact tracing the COVID-19 testing results for tested after contact tracing the COVID-19 positive staff of provided documents and identified through contact ded the resident/staff est kit information, date of the residents and staff members and then for the following		86			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245020				С
		315038	B. WING		04	/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	On 3/23/23 at 9:50 Dietician #1 who te on 3/06/23 in the bits she had NJ Exec. Come to the facility, Dietician #1 stated same day and was came back notified the DON with which residents she had meetings with, and her potential so work on symptoms for more On 3/23/23 at 10:09 interviewed the DO protocols, including COVID-19 testing. infection control prafacility policies, alorguidelines. On that same date dietician notified het tested NJ Exec. Order so the tested NJ Exec. Ord	AM, the surveyor interviewed sted sted steed for she stated on confirmed she last worked uilding. She stated on confirmed she last worked uilding. She stated on confirmed she stated on confirmed she stated on confirmed she went to the doctor on the she when the symptoms about the had contact with, staff she when the symptoms started, ource of exposure to she when the symptoms started, ource of exposure to she had confirmed to she she no longer had shan 3 (three) days. PAM, the surveyor N about infection control contact tracing and the DON stated the facility's actice was based on the she may with CDC, state, and local and time, the DON stated the stron 3/08/23 that she had strong and the symptoms, as started, where she may	F	386		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING _			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	the identified reside DON replied on 3/0 on 3/15/23. The sure about the facility's processed contacts after positive for COVID week. The surveyor guidelines for testir verbal response to Furthermore, the Distaff were asymptowith the DON the factor the survey teams positive staff/reside contacts indicated on day 1, 3 and 5. look into providing surveyor and that the date. On 3/23/23 at 01:20 DON, the Licensed (LNHA), the Region and the Associate I above findings. The facility's testing pol Day 1 (one), 3 (three stated they would processed to the covidence of the documents residuence of the documents residuence of the documents residuence of the surveyor and that the date.	rveyor asked the DON when ents and staff were tested. The 08/23 and the following week rveyor then asked the DON policy for testing of identified r a staff or resident tested -19. The DON replied once a r asked the DON about CDC ng. The DON did not provide a	F 88	36		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	documentation was COVID-19 testing. On 3/27/23 at 12:22 the DON, in present acknowledged the identified resident at COVID case on day 5 (five). The survey of the fact was responsible for COVID-19 testing. Was responsible for over ICPN was carrying DON replied "I am. A review of the fact Emergent Infectiou (Outbreak Plan V10 11/21/22, included Test Based Prevent Asymptomatic paties someone with SAR Testing is recommer earlier than 24 hourn negative, again 48 test and, if negative second negative te exposure is day 0), Testing of Resident 2. If there is a new staff or resident in a contacts, then: Residents: regardless the contacts and the contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts and the contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts. The contacts are contacts are contacts are contacts are c	ond 3/15/23. No further is provided regarding 7 PM, the surveyor spoke with acc of RCS, who facility policy was to test and staff after a positive by 1 (one), day 3 (three) and arveyor asked the DON who is contact tracing and the DON stated the ICPN the surveyor asked who was reseing and ensuring that the out her responsibilities. The account the Administrator. It is policy titled "Policy for is Diseases (COVID-19) O)", with an updated date of the following:	F8	86		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Staff: regardless of higher-risk exposur individual must be t Testing is complete	vaccination status, that had a e with a COVID-19 positive ested. d on Day 1-Day 3-Day 5 or in e recommendations by local	F 88	36		
F 921 SS=E	S483.90(i) Other Er The facility must prosanitary, and comfor residents, staff and This REQUIREMENT Based on observatifacility provided door that the facility faile and comfortable en staff for two (2) of the for an environmental resident rooms) accordinical practice. This deficient practifollowing: On 3/16/23 at 11:49 laundry area in the Service Director (LS commercial size trail laundry room dryer collection in the corapproximately 5 (five	nitary/Comfortable Environ nvironmental Conditions ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for	F 92	1. No individual resident was ide this alleged deficiency. The toilet located in rooms C1 and C2 shall bathroom was cleaned by house director The faucet and the interitub to rooms C1 and C2 were also cleaned by the housekeeping Dirwhen bought to the attention of the surveyor. Contracted plumber so to complete the leak in the laund Laundry room clean linen and laupersonal resident clothing was temporarily moved to another clewhen bought to attention of the administrator by the surveyor. 2. All residents (resident rooms) potential to be affected, thus, the Administrator and Environmental Director conducted an audit of all rooms to evaluate each resident	bowl ed keeping or of the o ector ne neduled ry room. undered an room have the Services resident	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		PLETED
		315038	B. WING		04/0	; 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	<u>, </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	clothes of residents the open ceiling tile. On that same date the leak in the laun since he was hired further stated, "the to collect the water LSD was unable to or dirty water that we buring an interview the surveyor with Market the MP stated, "the resident's room on cracked pipe behin plumber is aware of the Maintenan Home Administrato LNHA, all acknowled dryer room area and 12/25/22. The LNH email corresponder facility management there is no schedul leak is confirmed to and the water line in the Regional LNHA above findings. The the tub on the C-wi and clean. The Regional LNHA acknowled the Regional LNHA above findings. The the tub on the C-wi and clean. The Regional LNHA acknowled the Regional LNHA above findings. The the tub on the C-wi and clean. The Regional LNHA acknowled the Regional LNHA above findings. The the tub on the C-wi and clean. The Regional LNHA acknowled the Region	ea. There was a rack of clean is that were not covered near with a leak. and time, the LSD stated that dry dryer area had been there "NI Exc. Order 26:4,15.1]." The LSD trash receptacle is being used from the ceiling leak." The answer if it was clean water was leaking. on 3/16/23 at 12:00 PM with laintenance Personnel (MP), leak is being caused by a the C-Wing above. It has a d a tiled wall and that the	F 92 ⁻	cleanliness. Rooms found to be insufficiently cleaned have been re-cleaned. 3. The facilitys policy for Resident Cleaning, daily has been reviewed no changes are indicated. The Environmental Services Director heen educated making sure the la room stays clean. The Environments Services Director has in serviced member of the housekeeping staff correct protocol to clean a residen properly and then had the houseked on a return demonstration verifying compliance with the facilitys policy procedure on Resident Room Cleadaily. 4. The Environmental Services Director nomental Reviews to confirm resident rooms are being cleaned facility policy as follows: Weekly roof laundry area weekly x 4 weeks, biweekly x 1 monthly, then monthly least four random resident room refor each housekeeper per week for days; and then at least three resid room reviews for each housekeep week for 30 days; and then at least resident room reviews for each housekeep week thereafter. a concern be found, immediate co action will occur. Results of the monitoring and any corrective action delication in the discussed during the facilitys Q QAPI meetings for a minimum of semonths and continued thereafter wonitoring increased or decreased.	as undry ental each fon the troom eeper g and eaning, rector or com that per bunding then y. At eviews or 30 eent er per st two Should rrective on will quarterly six with the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315038	B. WING _			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	in the presence of t a shared bathroom C1 and C2, the toile with brown decolori inside of the bowl.	ge 82 9 PM, the surveyor observed the LNHA and Regional LNHA, between two resident rooms et continuously ran with water, ization watermarks on the and time, the surveyor	F 92	21 100% compliance is achieved		
	observed in the pre Regional LNHA, as resident rooms C1 continuously leaked black-colored sedin spout and the interi	sence of the LNHA and shared bathroom between two				
	surveyors. The LNI	O PM, the surveyor HA in the presence of other HA stated that there was no o fix the leak in the laundry				
	revealed that the co	vided email chain by the LNHA oncern leak in the laundry /25/22 and the HOM was				
	response by the LN succeeding email w PM with a notification	ne provided email chain IHA showed that the was sent on 02/26/23 at 12:17 on to HOM questioning the k as it was still an issue.				
		sonal Property policy, updated ed by the DON, did not reflect its verbiage.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING _			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	, <u></u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	Continued From particles A review of the Laurevised on 6/2016, reflect the environment N.J.A.C. 8:39 -31.2	ndry Operations policy, provided by the LNHA, did not nent in its verbiage.	F 9.			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		060739	B. WING		04/0) 4/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	0-4/0	4/2023
L COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE		r RIDGF	IT STREET ANGE, NJ (07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
		0152736, NJ00154046, 0154662, NJ00156473				
S 560	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includin deficieny and ensur implemented. Failu result in enforceme the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of as.	S 560			4/14/23
	by: Complaint #'s NJ00 NJ00154662 Based on interview documentation, it w failed to maintain the care staff to resider State of New Jerse of 14 Day Shifts revision of 14 Day Shifts revision include:	NT is not met as evidenced 0154046, NJ00154073, and review of pertinent facility has determined that the facility he required minimum direct not ratios as mandated by the y. This was evident for 14 out viewed.		1) a) Center staffing ratios a required by NJDOH were communt to staffing coordinator and all Nursemanagers and supervisors to mate of 1:8 on day shift; 1:10 on evenin and 1:14 on night shift b) Center staffing schedule ratios developed, reviewed and posted tweeks prior to utilization to comply required staffing ratios. c) Administrator, DON and Staffing Coordinator meet every morning to over daily staffing sheets and look	nicated se ch ratios g shift are wo v with	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

04/14/23

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUME		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		060739		B. WING		04/04	4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RIDGE	20 SUMM	DRESS, CITY, SIT STREET	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	(NJDOH) memo, da with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mini nursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimunursing homes. The effective on 02/01/2 One Certified Nurse residents for the da One direct care staresidents for the evidents for the evidents for the evidents for the evidents for the night direct care staff me a CNA and perform As per the "Nurse Sthe facility for the wand 02/26/23 to 03/2 ratios that did not more one (1) CNA to eshift as documented. The facility was defined to the residents on 14 of 20/2/19/23 had 15 Cday shift, required for the minimum of the complete of the compl	ated 01/28/2021, "Con Jersey Statutes Annot mum staffing requirement dicated the New Jerse to law P.L. 2020 c 112 30:13-18 (the Act), whom staffing requirement end following ratio(s) were 2021: Aide (CNA) to every yeshift. If member to every 10 ening shift, provided the last from the following ratio from the following shift, provided the last a CNA and shall perform the following shift, provided that make shall sign in to we consider the minimum requipitation of the following shift, provided that the shall sign in to we consider the minimum requipitation (8) residents for the delow: Icient in CNA staffing for the following shifts as follows: NAS for 147 residents to 147 residents 18 CNAs. NAS for 147 residents	each vork as eted by 2/25/23 esident uirement ne day	S 560	at copies of projected schedule of two weeks to ensure required staff ratios. d) DON, Administrator and staffing coordinator meet weekly to review week master schedule to ensure thas staff that meets the needs. 2) All residents have potent affected by the same deficit practifus 3) a) If staffing deficits on note staffing schedule are identified, Cocommunicate all unfilled shifts to its staff for coverage. b) Center will continue exterecruitment efforts to fill open position and review and revise as necessated contacts with staffing agencies to required staffing ratios and review necessary d) Center will continue to obonus structure to incentivize staff shifts if needed and revise as necessary d) Center will continue to meet and the contact of th	tial to be ce. naster enter will n-house ernal itions ary tiple meet as ffer f to fill essary. nake ployee linator staffing e. I Staffing daily to re not be	

New Jersey Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 060739 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET 20 SUMMIT STREET	4/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET	4/2023
20 SUMMIT STREET	
COMPLETE CAPE AT SUMMIT PIDGE 20 SUMMIT STREET	
OUNTELLIE OAKE AT JUNINIT KIDGE	
WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560 Continued From page 2 S 560	
S 560 Continued From page 2 -02/21/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs02/22/23 had 17 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs02/23/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs02/24/23 had 17 CNAs for 152 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs02/25/23 had 18 CNAs for 151 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs02/25/23 had 16 CNAs for 151 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs02/26/23 had 16 CNAs for 151 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs02/27/23 had 16 CNAs for 151 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs02/28/23 had 15 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/01/23 had 15 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 15 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 15 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs03/03/23 had 16 CNAs for 147 residents	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315038 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	5/25/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RI	DGE	20 SUMMIT STREET		
		WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
<u> </u>	_			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE:			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
			10	17				17			
ID Prefix	F0658		Correction	ID Prefix	F0689		Correction	ID Prefix	F0693		Correction
Reg.#	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed	Reg. #	483.25(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(g)(4)(5)		Completed
LSC			04/19/2023	LSC			04/19/2023	LSC			04/19/2023
ID Prefix	F000F		Correction	ID Profix	F0755		Correction	ID Prefix	F07F0		Correction
ID PIEIIX	F0695		Correction	ID Prefix	F0755	. \(\(\d\) \(\d\)	Correction —	ID Prelix	F0759		Correction
Reg.#	483.25(i)		Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg.#	483.45(f)(1)		Completed
LSC			04/19/2023	LSC			04/19/2023	LSC			04/19/2023
ID Prefix	F0804		Correction	ID Prefix	F0805		Correction —	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction
Reg.#	483.60(d)(1)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.60(d)(3)	Completed	Reg.#	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			04/19/2023	LSC			04/19/2023	LSC			04/12/2023
ID Prefix	F0814		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction	ID Prefix	F0886		Correction
Reg.#	483.60(i)(4)		Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg.#	483.80 (h)(1)-(6)		Completed
LSC			04/12/2023	LSC			04/19/2023	LSC			04/19/2023
ID Desfer			0 "	ID Doctor			0 "	ID Doofee			0 "
ID Prefix	F0921		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	483.90(i)		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #	-		Completed
LSC			05/10/2023	LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATURE OF S	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW (4/4/2023	JP TO SURVEY CO	OMPLETED	ON			ANY UNCORRECT ED DEFICIENCIES				YES	в 🗆 но

Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5<	
NAME OF FACILITY COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date suck corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey form). ITEM DATE Y4 Y5 Y4 Y6 Y6 Y4 Y7 Y8 Y4 Y7 Y6 Y4 Y7 Y8 Y4 Y8 Y8 Y4 Y8	EVISIT Y3
corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey form). ITEM	
Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5<	the
ID Prefix S0560 Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Completed Reg. # Completed LSC	TE
Reg. # 8:39-5.1(a) Completed O4/14/2023 Reg. # Completed LSC Completed LSC <td>/5</td>	/ 5
Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Correction LSC 04/14/2023 LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Correction LSC LSC LSC LSC Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Correction LSC LSC LSC LSC LSC LSC	rection
ID Prefix	mpleted
Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Corpleted Corpleted Reg. # Corpleted Corpleted Corpleted Corpleted Reg. # Completed Reg. # Corpleted Reg. # Corpleted Corpleted Reg. # Corpleted Reg. # Corpleted Corpleted Reg. # C	
LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC	rection
LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC	mpleted
Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC Completed Reg. # Completed LSC Completed LSC Completed LSC Completed LSC Completed Reg. # Completed LSC Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC Completed LSC Completed Reg. # Completed Reg	
Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # LSC LSC Completed Reg. # LSC	rection
ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Correct	rection
Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Completed Completed	rection
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: HL9212

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

4/4/2023

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315038	B. WING _		04/	/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	K 00	00		
	stated to be 1970s renovations or note building Type I (222 sprinklered. The outside 450 KV % of the building. Trooms on floor #1 at the basement along building has 2 elevate the corridors, space resident rooms. The is stated to be tied to cross corridor door door releases, emesafety components. The facility utilized regulatory flexibilities Emergency for rout maintenance requir 31, 2020. The flexibilities Emergency for rout maintenance requir 31, 2020. The flexibilities fire extinguisher mooperation monthly to testing of generator means of egress in alterations or additional the future and we health Department are beyond the means Maintenance Directions.	d smoke detection located in es open to the corridors and in e generator outside the facility to the fire alarm control panel, hold open devices, exterior regency facility lighting and life utilized for preservation of life 1135 waivers allowing for es during the Public Health ine inspection, testing and rements beginning January bilities did not extend to the pump weekly/monthly testing, onthly inspections, fire fighter esting for elevators, monthly rs, and daily inspection of the areas of construction, repair,				
ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/14/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 Continued From page 1 K 000 require notification. The facility has 152 certified beds. At the time of the survey the census was 142. The requirement at 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: K 211 Means of Egress - General K 211 4/5/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Means of Egress - General Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on interviews and documentation review 1. No individual resident was identified in on 04/03/23, in the presence of the Maintenance this alleged deficiency. Director (MD), Regional Facilities Manager 2. All residents have the potential of being (RFM) and Administrator (ADM), it was affected by this deficient practice. determined that the facility failed to inspect fire 3. Maintenance Director properly doors annually in accordance with S&C inspected all seven identified fire doors 17-38-LSC. This deficient practice was identified utilizing an approved NFPA form. for 7 of 7 fire doors observed and was evidenced 4. The Maintenance Director or designee by the following: will perform quarterly audits for two quarters to ensure all fire doors are within On 04/03/23 at approximately 9:45 AM, the compliance. The results of audits will be surveyor asked the MD, RFM and ADM, to reported to the quarterly QAPI Committee provide the annual testing requirements for fire meeting for review and analysis. The door assemblies in accordance with NFPA 80 administrator is responsible for ongoing and NFPA 105. The MD stated that currently the compliance facility did inspect fire doors and the last inspection was completed on 03/15/23. The MD provided a facility fire and egress door check list.

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING		04/	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 211	fire door and did not testing for fire door with NFPA 80 and I Smoke Doors Asse Protectives. The MD confirmed only document on fother information with the Information with Inf	cated only a check next to the of include the required annual assemblies in accordance NFPA 105- Standard for emblies and other Opening that currently this was the fire doors he could provide. No ras provided. ADM were informed of the Safety Code Exit Conference	K 2			4/10/23

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315038	B. WING		04	/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	each door and prover rapid removal of oclocks; keying of all at all times; or othe available to the state 18.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2 SPECIAL NEEDS I. Where special lock safety needs of the Clinical or Security being met. In additicular electrical locks that upon loss of power protected by a supersystem and the lock complete smoke deconstantly monitore within the locked spand detection system and system	risions shall be made for the cupants by: remote control of locks or keys carried by staff r such reliable means at all times. 2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 COCKING ARRANGEMENTS in arrangements for the patient are used, all of the Locking requirements are on, the locks must be fail safely so as to release to the device; the building is ervised automatic sprinkler ked space is protected by a section system (or is at an attended location cace); and both the sprinkler ems are arranged to unlock the on. 2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 S LOCKING Layed-egress locking systems new with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be assemblies serving low and antents in buildings protected oproved, supervised automatic m or an approved, supervised automatic m or an approved, supervised system. 2.4 DLLED EGRESS LOCKING Egress Door assemblies nee with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be	K 2			

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 222 Continued From page 4 K 222 **ARRANGEMENTS** Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interviews from 1. No individual residents were identified 04/03/23, in the presence of the Maintenance in this alleged deficiency. On 4/4/23, a Director (MD), Regional Facilities Manager temporary sign was put in place to read (RFM) and Administrator (ADM), it was "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be determined that the facility failed to ensure that Opened in 15 seconds" on the two the 15-second delayed egress feature on 3 of 8 identified exit/egress doors until the exit discharge doors (with this feature) were permanent sign is received. The labeled and would activate properly when tested permanent sign for the egress door near in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code the physical therapy room and resident (2012 Edition) Section 7.2.1.6.1. room A-9 was ordered on 4/10/23. No further exit/egress door was identified to not alarm as stated on the label. The This deficient practice was evidenced by the vendor was called in and activated following: /corrected the alarm for the egress doors 1. At 11:15 AM, the surveyor observed 2-sets of near resident room B-4 for failure to exit/egress doors by the Physical Therapy room. alarm. The inside set of glass doors were equipped with 2. All residents have the potential of being a delayed 15-second egress feature. affected by this deficient practice. All The door was not labeled indicating this feature egress doors were inspected to ensure a 15 second delayed egress sign was in was installed with a sign "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened in 15-seconds". place on 4/4/23. All egress doors were The outside set of doors were labeled with a inspected to ensure the proper alarm sounded upon exiting on 4/4/23. sign. 3. Maintenance Staff were re-educated on 2. At 12:45 PM, the surveyor observed that ensuring that egress doors have the 15 exit/earess door by Resident Room A-9 was second delayed egress sign on them and equipped with a delayed 15-second egress alarm upon exiting as per the label on feature. The door was not labeled indicating this 4/4/23.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING			04/	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE	•	20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMIT STREET SEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222 K 281 SS=F	Alarm Sounds, Door 15-seconds". 3. At 01:06 PM, the exit/egress door by equipped with a defeature, The door of feature was installed Alarm Sounds, Door 15-seconds". The Ithe alarm did not solubel, the door did alarm An interview was contained the observations, of findings above. The MD, RFM and findings at the Life on 04/04/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 7 Illumination of Mean CFR(s): NFPA 101	ed with a sign "Push Until or Can Be Opened in essurveyor observed that the resident room B-4 was alayed 15-second egress was labeled indicating this ed with a sign "Push Until or Can Be Opened in MD activated this feature but ound as stated on the door open in 15-seconds. Conducted with the MD during where he confirmed the Safety Code exit conference	K 2		4. The QAPI Committee has direct Maintenance Director or his design perform quarterly audits for two quarto ensure 15-second egress signs the doors and they each properly a as per the label. The results of the will be reported to the QAPI team quarterly. Administrator is responsiongoing compliance.	nee to arters are on llarm audits	5/2/23
	discharge, is arran- and shall be either capable of automa intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREME by:	ns of egress, including exit ged in accordance with 7.8 continuously in operation or tic operation without manual NT is not met as evidenced			1. No individual regident was ident	rified in	
		tion and interview from 23, in the presence of facility			 No individual resident was ident this alleged deficiency. 	iiiled in	

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 281 Continued From page 6 K 281 Maintenance Director (MD), Regional Facilities 2. All residents have the potential of being Manager (RFM) and Administrator (ADM), it was affected by this deficient practice. No determined that the facility failed to provide further occupied/unoccupied access emergency illumination that would operate areas showed non-compliance with this automatically along the means of egress in practice. accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, 3. Electrician was called and assessed Section 19.2.8 and 7.8. The deficient practice the identified areas for installing affected 4 of 10 occupied/unoccupied access emergency illumination that would areas observed and was evidenced by the operate along the means of egress on following: 4/13/23. Maintenance director was educated on all emergency lighting 1. On 04/03/23 at 12:12 PM, the surveyor in the requirements. 4. The Maintenance Director or designee presence of the MD, RFM and ADM, observed at the floor #1 entrance fover by the receptionist will perform quarterly audits for two desk, that 5-wall light switches shutoff all the quarters to ensure all fixtures. The area was not provided with any occupied/unoccupied areas have proper illumination of the means of egress continuously working order emergency illumination. in operation or capable of automatic operation The results of audits will be reported to without manual intervention. the quarterly QAPI Committee meeting for review and analysis. The administrator is 2. On 04/03/23 at 12:19 PM, the surveyor in the responsible for ongoing compliance. presence of the MD, RFM and ADM, observed at the floor #1 B-wing dining room, that the wall light switch shutoff all the lighting fixtures in the occupied room. The area was not provided with any illumination of the means of egress continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 3. On 04/03/23 at 12:40 PM, the surveyor in the presence of the MD, RFM and ADM, observed at the floor #1 Alcore-wing occupied dining/day room, that (1) one wall light switch shutoff all (8) eight lighting fixtures in the occupied room. The area was not provided with any illumination of the means of egress continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention.

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 281 Continued From page 7 K 281 4. On 04/04/23 at 10:30 AM, the surveyor in the presence of the MD, RFM and ADM, observed in the main exit/egress stairwell that (1) one wall light switch in the basement shutoff all lighting fixtures in that area, leaving the stairwell dark. The stairwell was not provided with any illumination of the means of egress continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. The MD, RFM and ADM, all confirmed the finding's at the time of observations. The MD, RFM and ADM were informed of these findings at the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 04/04/23. NFPA 101-2012 edition Life Safety Code: 7.8 Illumination of Means of Egress: 7.8.1.3* (2) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 293 Exit Signage K 293 4/13/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional signs are displayed in accordance with 7.10 with continuous illumination also served by the emergency lighting system. 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one-story existing occupancies with less than 30 occupants where the line of exit travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 1. No individual resident was identified in 04/04/23, in the presence of the Maintenance this alleged deficiency. The two (2) illuminated exit signs were posted to Director (MD), Regional Facilities Manager

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 293 | Continued From page 8 K 293 (RFM) and Administrator (ADM) it was identify the exit path near the smoke determined that the facility failed to provide exit doors by the resident □s room A20/A26 signs showing the direction of travel, in every and B5/B16. location where the direction of travel to reach the 2. All residents have the potential of being affected by this deficient practice. All exit nearest exit was not apparent in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.2.10, signs within the facility were checked to 19.2.10.1, 7.10.1.2, 7.10.2, 7.10.2.1. The ensure compliance. deficient practice was identified for 4 of 20 exit 3. The Maintenance Director or designee signs observed and was evidenced by the will perform monthly audits on all following: illuminated exit signs to ensure proper compliance. 1). At 12:50 PM, the surveyor in the presence of 4. The corrective action will be monitored the MD, RFM and ADM observed that the set of by the QAPI committee x 3 months. The smoke doors by resident room A20 and A26 were maintenance director or designee will not provided with any illuminated exit signs. complete monthly checks. The results of audits will be reported to the quarterly 2). At 01:18 PM, the surveyor in the presence of QAPI Committee meeting for review and the MD, RFM and ADM observed that the set of analysis. The administrator is responsible smoke doors by resident room's B5 and B16 for ongoing compliance were not provided with any illuminated exit signs. An interview was conducted with the MD during the observations and he stated and confirmed the findings above. The MD, RFM and ADM were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 04/04/23. NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.2.10, 19.2.10.1, 7.10.1.2, 7.10.2, 7.10.2.1. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 4/11/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 321 | Continued From page 9 K 321 fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 1. No individual resident was identified in 04/03/23, in the presence of the Maintenance this alleged deficiency. On 4/11/23, an Director (MD), Regional Facilities Manager auto-closing device was installed by our (RFM) and Administrator (ADM), it was MD to the four basements rooms labeled determined that the facility failed to ensure that classroom, staffing service, recruiting and fire-rated doors to hazardous areas were regional offices. The MD installed a fill self-closing, labeled and were separated by plate to the basement laundry set of doors on 4/6/23. Maintenance director smoke resisting partitions in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1, shaved down the top of the door so it no 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, longer hit the frame. Basement kitchen

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 321 Continued From page 10 K 321 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. door was adjusted so in closes properly 2. All residents have the potential of being This deficient practiced was identified in 7 of 15 affected by this deficient practice. hazardous storage room doors observed and 3. The Maintenance Director or designee was evidenced by the following: will perform weekly rounding of self-closure doors to ensure compliance. 1). At 09:50 AM, the surveyor observed in the The maintenance director/designee basement that the room identified as a classroom through routine facility rounding weekly was now being used to store hazardous will identify those areas that require combustible cardboard boxes and the door was attention/repair. Identified areas will be not provided with an auto-closing device. addressed per priority and reviewed during regular scheduled stand-up 2). At 10:10 AM. the surveyor observed in the meetings. basement that the room identified as staffing 4. The Maintenance Director or designee service was now being used to store hazardous will perform quarterly audits for two combustible cardboard boxes and the door was quarters to ensure all storage doors are not provided with an auto-closing device. within compliance. The results of audits will be reported to the quarterly QAPI Committee meeting for review and 3). At 10:15 AM. the surveyor observed in the basement that the room identified as recruiting analysis. The administrator is responsible office was now being used to store hazardous for ongoing compliance combustible cardboard boxes and the door was not provided with an auto-closing device. 4). At 10:20 AM. the surveyor observed in the basement that the room identified as regional office was now being used to store hazardous combustible cardboard boxes and the door was not provided with an auto-closing device. 5). At 10:25 AM. the surveyor observed that the basement laundry set of doors (right-side) was missing hardware. The approximately 3" hole in the door was covered with clear tape. 6). At 10:30 AM. the surveyor observed that the storage room will not latch due to the door hitting

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 321 Continued From page 11 K 321 the top of the frame. 7). At 10:45 AM. the surveyor observed that the basement kitchen dietary door will not latch and close properly leaving an approximately 1/2" opening The MD, RFM and ADM confirmed the finding's during the observations. The MD, RFM and ADM were informed of the finding's at the Life Safety exit conference on 04/04/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) Life Safety Code 101-2012 edition K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 4/10/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72. National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation, interview, and document 1. No individual resident was identified in review on 04/03/23, in the presence of the this alleged deficiency. The facility □s fire Maintenance Director (MD) and Regional alarm system semi-annual inspection was Facilities Manager (RFM), it was determined that completed on March 10, 2023. The the facility failed to ensure a), smoke detection facility □s smoke detector sensitivity sensitivity testing was completed of the facility testing was scheduled. smoke detectors in accordance with NFPA 72 2. All residents have the potential of being (2010 edition) section 14.4.5.3.2. and .b) to affected by this deficient practice.

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 345 | Continued From page 12 K 345 provide an updated fire alarm system & testing 3. Maintenance Director/Designee was inspection report as per NFPA 70 & 72. educated on ensuring all life safety inspections and certifications are The deficient practice was identified for 2 of 2 completed as per federal guidelines inspection reports and was evidenced by the Maintenance Director/Designee will following: review reports from vendors biweekly for appropriate approvals and repairs 1). At 11:10 AM, the surveyor reviewed all related needed. fire alarm documentation provided by the MD 4. The corrective action will be monitored from the fire alarm vendor to determine if the by the QAPI committee x 6 months. The sensitivity test was performed. The reports were findings of the audits will be reported to dated 03/10/23 and 03/09/22. The reports the quarterly QAPI Committee meeting for review and analysis. The administrator is provided did not indicate any information on the testing of the smoke detector's for sensitivity. responsible for ongoing compliance. An interview was conducted with the MD and RFM during document review who both indicated they were not sure if the required sensitivity test for the facility smoke detectors were performed. The MD and RFM contacted the facility fire alarm vendor to see if sensitivity report was performed, and no further documentation was provided. 2). At 11:40 AM, during document review the surveyor reviewed all fire alarm documentation from the fire alarm vendor. The inspection reports were dated 03/10/23 and 03/09/22. The fire alarm system utilizes sealed lead acid batteries as a backup and requires a semi-annual inspection as per NFPA 70 & 72. An interview was conducted with the MD during document review, and he stated that he was not sure why the new facility fire alarm vendor was conducting its inspections annually. He stated the previous fire alarm vendor was conducting its inspections on a semi-annual basis.

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 345 Continued From page 13 K 345 The MD, RFM and ADM were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit conference on 04/04/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72 K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation K 351 4/25/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record 1. No individual resident was identified in review on 04/04/23, in the presence of the this alleged deficiency. An outside fire Maintenance Director (MD). Regional facilities sprinkler contractor was contacted to Manager (RFM) and Administrator (ADM), it was install complete sprinkler coverage in the determined that the facility failed to a.) provide identified elevator and men □s restroom. complete sprinkler coverage as required by Contracted with company to assess and

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315038	B. WING _		.	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Γ RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 351	regulation § 483.90 b.) install the sprink the requirements of Section 19.3.5, 4.6 Edition, Section 6.2 8.5.5.2 8.15.7, 8.15 sprinkler coverage extinguishment of a deficient practice wobserved and was 1). At 10:21 AM, the ADM, observed in the elevator room under that no fire sprinkle 2). At 11:52 AM, the ADM, observed in the from the conference 5' x 5' mens bathroany fire sprinkler con The MD, RFM and finding's during the when observed that with any fire sprinkle on 04/04/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 13 standard systems.	re/Medicaid Services b(a) physical environment and cler system in accordance with f NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, .12 and 9.7, NFPA 13, 2012 2.7.1, 8.1, 8.1.1, 8.5.2.1, 8.5.5, 5.7.1 and 8.15.7.5. The lack of could delay or prevent the a fire in this area. This ras identified for 2 of 2 areas evidenced by the following: e surveyor, MD, RFM and the approximately 10' x 6' er the stairwell for device #1, r coverage was observed. e surveyor, MD, RFM and the entrance corridor across e room, that the approximately om was observed to not have overage. ADM all confirmed the observation's and they stated t the area's were not provided ter protection. ADM, was informed of the Safety Code exit conference	K 35	install sprinkler coverage instapril 25, 2023 2. All residents have the pote affected by this deficient practinspected all other facility are not find any further areas in non-compliance. 3. Maintenance Director/Deseducated on ensuring all life inspections and certifications completed as per federal gui. The maintenance director/decontinue to have an outside contractor perform annual visinspections of the facility sinspections of the facility from the fastery program. 4. Maintenance/Designee wiresults of the quarterly visual the quarterly QAPI committed recommendations and will concept the program of the fastery program of the quarterly committed recommendations and will concept the program of the program of the quarterly committed recommendations and will concept the program of the progra	ential of being ctice. The MD cas and did signee was safety are delines esignee will fire sprinkler with NFPA acility s life. If present the inspection to e for further ontinue until antial ed. The	4/25/23

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 | Continued From page 15 K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25. Standard for the Inspection. Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5. 9.7.7. 9.7.8. and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review conducted 1. No individual resident was identified in on 04/03/23 this alleged deficiency. An outside fire in the presence of the Maintenance Director sprinkler contractor was contacted to (MD), Regional Facilities Manager (RFM), it was complete the facility □s 5-year automatic determined that the facility failed to ensure A). sprinkler system inspection. Completion that their automatic sprinkler system was of inspection scheduled. The required inspected/tested at the required 5-year interval in wrench to the sprinkler cabinet was accordance with the National Fire Protection replaced. Association (NFPA) 25. B). that the fire sprinkler 2. All residents have the potential of being system was in optimal condition. This deficient affected by this deficient practice. practice was identified for 2 of 2 areas of the fire 3. Maintenance Director/Designee will review life safety scheduled inspections sprinkler system observed (1 document and 1 observation) and was evidenced by the following: monthly to avoid any missed inspections. Maintenance director was educated on all A). At 10:05 AM, the surveyor reviewed the sprinkler system requirements. facility's automatic sprinkler system inspection 4. The corrective action will be monitored reports dated: 03/29/23 (annual report), 12/18/22, by the QAPI committee x 6 months. The

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 | Continued From page 16 K 353 09/15/23, 06/08/22, and 03/14/23. The provided findings of the audits will be reported to reports did not indicate when the last 5-year the quarterly QAPI Committee meeting for internal obstruction investigation of the pipe was review and analysis. The administrator is performed. The 03/29/23 annual report indicated responsible for ongoing compliance. under part-2 of the inspectors section: e. has internal assessment of the pipe (removing a flushing connection and one sprinkler head near the end branch line) performed in the last 5-years? if no conduct internal assessment? this section was marked N/A. The surveyor interviewed the Maintenance Director who acknowledged that he was not sure when the 5-year internal obstruction investigation of the fire sprinkler pipe was last conducted including the system guages. He indicated the current 5-year inspection could not be performed due to a main drain line malfunction. No further documentation was provided. NFPA 25 requires an internal inspection of the fire sprinkler system piping every five years; this needs to be conducted to inspect for the presence of foreign organic material that can cause obstructions to pipe and sprinklers. B). The surveyor, MD, RFM and ADM, observed in the fire sprinkler room, that the fire sprinkler cabinet with extra sprinkler heads was observed to not have the required wrench. An interview was conducted with the MD during the observation, where he stated he was not sure why the wrench was not in the cabinet. On 04/04/23 the MD. RFM and ADM were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference.

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 Continued From page 17 K 353 NJAC 8:39-31.1(c); 31.2(e) NFPA 25 K 363 Corridor - Doors K 363 4/17/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies.

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 363 Continued From page 18 K 363 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 1. No individual resident was identified in 04/03/23, in the presence of the Maintenance this alleged deficiency. The MD installed Director (MD) Regional Facilities Manager (RFM) a latch plate to door A-22 on 4/6. The and Administrator (ADM), it was determined that doors to A-14 and C-22 will be serviced the facility failed to ensure that corridor doors by our construction company with a were able to resist the passage of smoke in projected date of completion on 4/17. accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2. All residents have the potential of being 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, affected by this deficient practice. 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. 3. Maintenance staff were re-educated on self-closing requirements. The MD/designee will ensure ongoing This deficient practice of not ensuring room doors closed completely to properly confine fire and compliance by auditing all resident doors smoke products and to properly defend monthly for the next six months to ensure occupants in place was identified in 3 of 35 they are able to remain closed, have no resident room doors observed and was impediment to closing, or latching, and evidenced by the following: would resist the passage of smoke. 4. The corrective action will be monitored During the building tour on 04/03/23 from 9:15 by the QAPI committee x 6 months. The AM to 2:00 PM, the surveyor in the presence of findings of the audits will be reported to the MD. RFM and ADM toured the facility and the quarterly QAPI Committee meeting for review and analysis. The administrator is observed the following: responsible for ongoing compliance. Resident Room doors: A-14 door warped at the top 1/2" opening A-22 door will not latch missing hardware C-15 door did not close due to frame issue At the time of observations, the surveyor interviewed the MD and RFM, who both

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 363 Continued From page 19 K 363 confirmed the above findings. The MD, RFM and ADM were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 04/04/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. K 522 HVAC - Any Heating Device K 522 4/27/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC - Any Heating Device Any heating device, other than a central heating plant, is designed and installed so combustible materials cannot be ignited by device, and has a safety feature to stop fuel and shut down equipment if there is excessive temperature or ignition failure. If fuel fired, the device also: * is chimney or vent connected. * takes air for combustion from outside. * provides for a combustion system separate from occupied area atmosphere. 19.5.2.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: 1. No individual resident was identified in Based on observations and interview on 3/29/23 in the presence of the Maintenance Director this alleged deficiency. Facility contacted (MD), Regional Facilities Manager (RFM) and HVAC contractor to initiate the installation Administrator (ADM), it was determined that the of a fan/vent to provide a combustion air facility failed to provide combustion air from the supply taken directly from outside. outside to fuel fired HVAC units. This deficient 2. All residents have the potential of being practice was evidenced for 1 of 1 affected by this deficient practice. mechanical/boiler rooms by the following: 3. Maintenance staff were re-educated on the requirement to have air from outside. At 10:18 AM, the surveyor observed in the Fan/Vent to be installed by Brandt's basement mechanical/boiler room that an heating and cooling. The maintenance director/designee through routine facility approximately 6' x 4' wall ventilation system was

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315038	B. WING _		04/	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	T RIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 522	leaning on the vent opening. The syste would open the ver room required mak indicated the syste few years and inop observation. An interview was of the observation who unsure about the of system in the mech	m had a blue/yellow ladder its preventing them from its man an electrical motor that ints when the mechanical/boiler ite-up air as needed. The MD is moved in operation for a perable at the time of ite onducted with the MD during ite energy are he stated that he was peration of the make-up air nanical/boiler room as he was system was operating	K 52	rounding weekly will identify that require attention/repair areas will be addressed per reviewed during regular schotand-up meetings. 4. The results of these audineviewed in the facility square time for 6 months or uncompliance is achieved for consecutive months. The Committee will identify any the patterns and make recommiterivise the plan of corrections.	. Identified r priority and neduled ts will be uarterly QAPI ntil 100% three pAPI trends or nendations to	
K 712 SS=F	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101 Life Safe 19.5.2.2 (1) (c) the installed to provide combustible syster occupied area. Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the signal and simulating conditions. Fire drill unexpected times are least quarterly on ewith procedures are of established routing the signal and simulating the signal and	ADM were informed of the exit conference on 04/04/23. ety Code 2012 edition y shall be designed and for complete separation of the form the atmosphere of the entropy of	K 7 [.]	12		4/18/23

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 712 | Continued From page 21 K 712 coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on interview and document review on 1. No individual resident was identified in 04/03/23, in the presence of the Maintenance this alleged deficiency. The facility Director (MD) and Regional Facilities Manager contracted company was called and (RFM), it was determined that the facility failed to scheduled to complete a proper fire drill conduct fire drills with varying activation types on April 18, 2023. and simulation of specific emergency fire 2. All residents have the potential of being conditions in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 affected by this deficient practice. Edition, Section 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7. This 3. Education provided to the maintenance to ensure proper variance of the fire drills. deficient practice was identified for 10 of 12 fire drills and was evidenced by the following: Prior to the monthly fire drill being conducted, the Maintenance Supervisor A review of the facility fire drill reports revealed will meet with the Administrator/designee method for the simulation of emergency fire to discuss the timing and oversight of the conditions were not varied and specific to drill. The Administrator/designee will location for 10 of 12 fire drills. The drills should assign the time of all fire drills and ensure include type of alarm transmission: pull, smoke or proper activation of pull stations occurs. page; specific location, what was the topic of the Upon completion of the drill, all drill; and how do staff respond with no specific documentation internally and from the location? The reports identified the following: monitoring company will be submitted to the administration for review and 03/15/23 smoke, lobby, code red compliance. 02/06/23 trash, room C-26, receptionist 4. Maintenance/Designee will present the 01/28/23 trash. room B-15. receptionist results of the monthly fire drills to the quarterly QAPI committee meeting for 12/26/22 gas, kitchen, receptionist 11/20/22 blank, room ?, receptionist further recommendations through the next 10/30/22 electrical, nursing station, receptionist two quarters. The administrator is 09/24/22 electrical, C-wing nursing station, responsible for ongoing compliance. receptionist 08/27/22 trash, nursing station, receptionist Please include education/in service 07/29/22 electrical, nursing station, receptionist provied to responsible staff. 06/28/22 blank, nursing station, receptionist 05/26/22 gas, kitchen, receptionist 04/30/22 blank, B-wing, receptionist

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING _		04/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 SUMMIT STREET WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLI	
K 712	An interview was conducted with the MD and RFM after documentation review, where they stated and confirmed the findings that current fire drills included the transmission of a fire alarm		K 7	12		
	conditions were no specific to areas fo documented on the alarms "location of sounded" were all I	e forms. In addition, 11 of 12 interior fire alarm or code receptionist location. No fire were activated including any				
	finding's at the Life on 04/04/23.	ADM were informed of the Safety Code exit conference				
K 911 SS=D	Electrical Systems	ety Code 2012 edition 19.7.1.4	K 9	11	4/5/23	3
	Chapter 6 Electrica are not addressed are deficient. This i applicable Life Safe citation, should be Chapter 6 (NFPA 9	KS section any NFPA 99 al Systems requirements that by the provided K-Tags, but information, along with the ety Code or NFPA standard included on Form CMS-2567.				
	Based on observa presence of the Ma Regional Facilities Administrator (ADM	tion on 04/04/23, in the aintenance Director (MD), Manager (RFM) and //), it was determined that the sure that one 1 of 11 electrical		 No individual resident was ident this alleged deficiency. Hydrocollat moved to an appropriate GFCI outl All residents have the potential of affected by this deficient practice. 	or was et.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315038	B. WING			04/	04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE				20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMIT STREET EST ORANGE, NJ 07052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 911	feet) were equippe Interrupter (GFCI) This deficient pract following: At 11:10 AM. the standard prevent as plugged into a The Hydrocollator in heating element are by a GFCI (ground prevent a shock. The MD, RFM and the time of observation of the time of the time of the time of observation of the time	t to a water source (with-in 6 d with Ground-Fault Circuit protection. ice was evidenced by the curveyor observed in the com office that a Hydrocollator non-GFCI outlet marked R03. It is filled with water and has a required to be protected fault circuit interrupter) to compare the finding at action. ADM confirmed the finding at action. ADM were notified of the cafety Code exit conference on confirmed the finding at action. ADM were notified of the cafety Code exit conference on confirmed the finding at action.	K 9		3. Maintenance Director/Designee educated on ensuring all life safety inspections and certifications are completed as per federal guideline. The Maintenance Director or desig will perform weekly rounding of all located next to a water source to e they are equipped with proper GFC outlets. 4. The Maintenance Director or deswill present results of audits to the quarterly QAPI Committee meeting review and analysis over the next to months and then quarterly for a yeadministrator is responsible for one compliance.	s inee outlets nsure Cl signee of for three ar. The	4/6/23

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 923 | Continued From page 24 K 923 separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather. 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interview on 1. No individual resident was identified in 04/04/23 in the presence of the Maintenance this alleged deficiency. The portable Director (MD) Regional Facilities Manager (RFM) oxygen cylinder was removed from the and Administrator (ADM), it was determined that therapy equipment closet and placed in the facility failed to store cylinders of compressed an oxygen holder in the oxygen room. oxygen in a manner that would protect the In-servicing was completed for the cylinders against tipping, rupture and damage in therapy staff on proper oxygen cylinder accordance with NFPA 99. storage. 2. All residents have the potential of being This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 12 affected by this deficient practice.

PRINTED: 01/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315038 B. WING 04/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **20 SUMMIT STREET COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE** WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 923 Continued From page 25 K 923 portable oxygen cylinders observed and was 3. The Maintenance Director or designee evidenced by the following: will perform weekly rounding of all facility areas to ensure the oxygen cylinders are At 10:58 AM, the surveyor, MD, RFM and ADM, properly stored in their holders. observed in the Physical Therapy equipment 4. The Maintenance Director or designee closet that 1 of 1 portable oxygen cylinders were will present results of audits to the observed unsecured standing in the corner of the quarterly QAPI Committee meeting for room. The unsecured cylinder was observed to review and analysis over the next three be at 1500 PSI and stored unprotected against months and then quarterly for a year. The tipping, rupture and damage. administrator is responsible for ongoing compliance. An interview was conducted with the MD during the observation, he stated that the portable oxygen cylinder observed, must be secured from tipping, rupture and damage at all times in the facility. The MD, RFM and ADM were informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 04/04/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REV	ISIT		
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315038 A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. Wing	Y2	5/25/2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
COMPLETE CARE AT SUMMIT RIDGE	20 SUMMIT STREET				
	WEST ORANGE, NJ 07052				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	 NFPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 10	01	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 101		Correction
Reg. # LSC	K0211	Completed 04/05/2023	Reg. #	(0222		Completed - 04/10/2023	Reg. # LSC	K0281		Completed 05/02/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 10)1	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0293	04/13/2023	LSC K	(0321		04/11/2023	LSC	K0345		04/10/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	g. # Completed		Reg. # NFPA 101)1	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101 . #		Completed
LSC	K0351	04/25/2023	LSC K	(0353		04/25/2023	LSC	K0363		04/17/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 10)1	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0522	04/27/2023	LSC K	(0712		04/18/2023	LSC	K0911		04/05/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0923	04/06/2023	LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE	:	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)		DATE		TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/4/2023					ANY UNCORRE ED DEFICIENC			A SUMMARY OF HE FACILITY?	☐ YE	s 🗆 no